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CLERK Erandon Nichols
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DS 2013-048

PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT
BEFORE THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT BUILDING COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:
James Stolz, Affected Party/Petitioner CASE No:

Petitioner / Affected Party:
James Stolz
4897 Quail Valley Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32309
(850) 567-2797 /
jiimstolz@centurylink.net

Statutes, and or Code Sections in which the Declaratory Statement is Sought:
Florida Building Code 2010
Occupancy Classification, Section 310 and
Section 7 Fire Separation Area Distance requirements, AND
FBC Residential 2010, occupancy classification misapplication and
Section R302 Fire Separation Area Distance requirements.

Attorney Involved: None

Summary of Issue: An Engineer of Record has submitted plans for a ten unit three
bedroom multifamily student Campus Block FSU apartment complex all on a single lot
in Tallahassee. The applicant has made claim that these ten three story units are
residential units that contain three bedrooms and a study hall with each of those rooms
equipped with a privacy door, a private bath and a walk in closet. November 30, 2012,
the Development Review Committee Site Plan Fire Review stated that the project was
not exempt from Florida Law F.S. 533.895(2). December 19, 2012, the applicant stated
that three bedroom three story units are an exception under the Florida Code that does
not require fire sprinklers as required by Florida Law F.S. 533.895(2).

The applicant then made claim that the ten units are a combination of single and two
family residential units and residential dwelling units therefore they do not require
sprinklers nor certification by an Architect under FS 481. The applicant then submitted



individual construction plans for four two family uniis and two single family units iocated
on a single parcel under the Florida Residential Code Review with a master site plan
showing ali ten units on the single parcel. Under the Florida Residential Code, a Fire
Review was no longer required for Campus Block. After the residential building permits
were issued, the applicant then requested that the DRC approve Campus Block for ten
multifamily apartment units at four bedrooms each unit. Ten multifamily units on one
single iot does not meet the any Florida Building Code definition to be classified as
single family residential and two family residential units. Permits lawfully should have
been classified under the R-2 Apartment occupancy category of the Florida Building
Code. Florida Department Board of Professional Reguiation has investigated and
issued their findings and have been attached.

March 1, 2013 Campus Block building permiits were requested and issued under the
FBC 2010 Residential Code, not the Florida Building Code 2010 Section 310
Residential Group R, R-2 occupancy in which includes; more than two dwelling units
where occupants are primarily permanent in nature, including apartments. Residential
building permits were issued for all ten units of the apartment complex as four two
family units and two single family residential three bedroom with study hall light frame
woed truss vented soffit units all situated on a single lot under the Flarida Residential
Code without any required Fire Review nor any Architect (FS 481) signed and sealed
construction documenis,

Foundations have been poured and the multifamily units are separated by a horizontal
distance of five feet. The Fire Separation Distance between units with the siding added
is four feet ten inches. April 8, 2013 the Campus Block re-application has received a site
plan approval modification to increase the ten - three bedroom units to ten - four
bedroom muitifamily apartments. The floor plans remained the same, the study hall was
relabeled as the fourth bedroom. Each four bedroom unit has a bedroom on the third
floor with a secondary means of egress window and there are multiple habitable space
windows on the common walls in the Fire Separation Area between the units with a
FBC defined two feet five inches Fire Separation Distance.

The Florida Residential Code states that a minimum of a three foot separation to the
property line is required for a six foot separation between units on dweliings if units were
on individual lots. As per the applicant, this parcel has a publicly recorded under a unity
of title instrument and is a single lot with 10 multifamily apartment units.

As per Florida Building Code Table 705.8 or for that matier, as per FBC Residential Fire
Section R302, the Maximum area of exterior wall openings based on fire separation
and degree of opening protection, any distance of less than 3 feet separation, any
allowable opening area in any degree of opening protection is NOT PERMITTED.



Light frame type V B construction with wood trusses, vented one foot soffit roof
projections, exterior mounted gas fuel fired 199,000 BTUH water heaters and
unproiected openings exist in these Fire Separation Areas. Regardless of which Code is
used, any allowable opening area in any degree of opening protection in these Fire
Separation Areas is NOT ALLOWED. Further;

FBC R Table R302.1 Fire Resistance Rating Requirements for exterior bearing
walls (without any openings), based on a fire separation distance of less than
three feet require that the exterior wall have a one hour fire rating. The Campus
Block exterior walls are not fire rated.

FBC R302 6 The Campus Block Apartments exterior bearing vi'/aii-s in the Code
defined fire separation areas are two foot five inch Fire Separation Distance and
the garage exterior walls are not properly fire rated.

I am the adjacent property owner and any attic fire in the adjacent thirty-six foot tall
apartments could cause a collapse of burning debris on my occupied single level unit
twenty two feet away without any advanced warming. The Building Official has been
made aware of the Code discrepancies and the issues are posted in the public record
under the City of Tallahassee, three bedroom Residential Building Permits TBB 130329,
TBB 130330, TBB 130331, TBB 130332, TBB 130333, and TBB 130334.

The EOR has subsequently requested and received a modified site plan DRC approval,
TSP1300089, for ten-four bedroom units on a single lot. Secondary means of egress
windows do exist in the FBC defined Fire Separation Areas distance between units. The
Residential Building Permits remain issued as individual three bedroom residential
single family and duplex units and the owner has yet to submit the permit required
signed and notarized owner’s affidavit of occupancy mandated by permit for each
issued building permits TBB 130329, TBB 130330, TBB 130331, TBB 130332, TBB
130333, and TBB 130334. Fire sprinklers permits were recently added for all ten units
but, the residential building permits remain open as three bedrooms per unit and the
four bedroom construction continues. Laws may be in Material Violation and as an open
building permit, a materiai violation appeal is not applicable.

Questions: Is the Campus Block FSU Redevelopment, a 10 unit 40 unrelated person
student apartment complex on a single parcel in Tallahassee, Florida exempt from the
Fire Separation Distance openings protection and other requirements of the 2010
Florida Building Code or the 2010 FBC Residential Code?

Is the issuing of a Certification of Occupancy without correcting known Code violations a
Material Violation of the Florida Building Code and Florida Law?



Project: Campus Block FSU ten Multifamily Apartments, Tallahassee, Florida

(www.campusblockfsu.com) on one singie parcel permitted under City of

Tallahassee BUILDING PERMITS: TBB 130330, TBB 130332 and 7BB 130331,

TBB 130329, TBB 130333, AND TBB 130334.

Campus Block FSU Owner/Developer:
Patrick Chisholm, 2460 Forest Club Drive Orlando Florida 32804

City of Tallahassee Building Official:
Glen Dodson, 300 S Adams Street Tallahassee Florida 32301

Office of the City Attorney:
Hetal Desai, Attorney, 300 8 Adams Street Tallahassee Florida 32301

Campus Block FSU Engineer of Record:
Edward H Bass ill, PE, Moore Bass Consulting Inc.
805 N Gadsden Street Tallahassee Florida 32303

Florida Board of Professional Regulaﬁon, Architecture and Interior Design

C/O Ms. MH Allen _ .
Smith Thompson Shaw Minacci & Colon, PA
35920 Thomasville Road 4" Floor Tallahassee, Florida 32309

Fiorida Board of Professional Regulation, Hotel and Restaurants
C/O Rick Akin ‘
1940 N Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida

Respe'ctfully submifted this date by the Petitioner and affected party;

™,

\
f'\‘\ (Q( U 1%-2013

James S\ogj L,/ Date

Attachments: Copy of EOR Site Plan, Issued Residential Permits as independent
single family and duplex units
Florida Board of Professional Regulation, Architecture and Interior
Design - Findings
Florida Board of Professional Regulation, Hotel and Restaurants —
Findings
Appendix: Appendix of History and Background of the Question with City of
Tallahassee Public Record Files attached as Exhibits




Webmail bitp://mail.centuryl ink net/zimbra/h/printmessage 7id—1880

Webmail jimsto!z@centurylink.nét

Complaint - Unlicensed Activity

From : DHR Inspections, Tier N Tue, Jun 04, 2013 07:01 PM
<TierN.DHRInspections@myfloridalicense.com>

Subject : Complaint - Uniicensed Activity

To : jimstolz@centurylink.net'
<jimstolz@centurylink.net>

Good afternoon — your complaint regarding unlicensed apartments 1864 West and
Campus Block FSU was forwarded to the Division of Hotels and Restaurants for review
and response.

An inspection was conducted on June 3, 2013 with the following results:
1864 West is under a 60 day warning to obtain a non4ransient apartment
license for 11 units
Campus Block FSU is under construction and will be monitored for license
application when construction is completed and they begin renting the units

I hope this information is helpful to you.

Thank you — Rick Akin.

lofl 6/16/2013 9:32 PM
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Source: www.campusblockfsu.com, construction updates

Campus Block Apartments, ten units on one single parcel permitted as single family residential light
frame construction, eight bedrooms on right Units #6 and #7 shown, four bedroom single Unit # 8
shown on left with 4 foot 10 inch separation between Units #7 and #8 with framed secondary egress
window on the third floor shown.

Leased as 3 bedroom units with move in scheduled for August 15, 2013.
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TSP13009 with assigned Residential Building Permit Numbers apportioned to

each apariment unit.

COT Campus Block permitted EOR one parcel site plan TSP120026 and

Source




COMBINATION RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, ENVIRONMENTAL,

L—)a CITY OF TALLAHAS SEE S DRIVEWAY CONNECTEON PERMIT APPLICATION
HOLD C.0. by: - TeBW:_ (20223
*ws g PPLICANT NOTICE: CHECKLIST ON PAGE 2 OR 3 MUST BE COMPLETED m:l .
ATTACH THE APPROPRIATE CHECKLIST IF P 1S FGR POOL, POOL RELINER,
RETAINING WALL /77 t% I’ REC IVE
Lmtinn:%ﬂﬂ"—"_"‘]glli"’st g ?ﬁ zip: 32304 E D

24131, Strget Name
" ” FEB 18 2013

Subdivision Name:’ Lot____ Bl Unit Phase ]
Parcei 1D, No, (Tax FolioNo): 21— 35~ 28 2% — 000 — 00010 City of Tallahassee
Propeny Owner: Campus Block FSULILLC, ™ Telophons #: {407} 923-8366 Building Inspection Divisfon
Maiting Addsess: 2460 Forest Club Dir., Oxlando, F1 32804
Contractor License No..Cgc 1505282 Telephone ¥: {850) 591-1897 emnit; tobkasper@comcast.net

Contragtor & Firm Name: O1d Farm Development LY. €. . . Pax#: (503 576-9177
s Mailing Address: PO box 20438 Talllahasse Fi 32316

Architect/Enpineer: Mﬂm,ﬂa&l&neﬁigﬂs Fax#:

AJE Mailing Address: 5997 Ansell Ferrel Rd. Tellahassee, F1 32308 .

Sediment & Fzasion Contact Name: Stepe Contracting pera:_[(2.2F Tolophone #: (§50) 544-2502
DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENT BUILDING CLASSINICATION TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT:

o [ New : Olﬁbne Family Detached s 150000.00

02 [ additon 62 fdrrpmex : _

03 |_] Aleration 7 Repair 12 [} Onc Family Astached (__# ofatached units)  PRIVATE PROVIDER O BE USEL:
02 ] Foundation Only _ 3 oher FL Stane 553.791 171 ves [Who
10 ] Pool /Pool Reliner HAZARDOUS MATERIAL:
i ining Wail parate permits required for Retaining Wall and Pool) [ ves (e

THIS PERMIT ISFOR A NEW MASTER PLAN [ NUMBER of NEW DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS:

THIS PERMIT HAS AN EXISTING MASTER FLAN D WATER & SEWER ACCOUNT & TAPS Usr beacstetst for NEW smstisterion)

Permitd : tse Master Utility Account sumbee {1 bill for multiple addresses)

D8 Create A New Utility Account nmber (scparate bill for each addness) E

Address: Ship work orders at issuance of permit (water is needed within 2 weeks) E
TR Delay shippmg of work orders until: {provide date)

Scope of Work: . S{Né&ﬁ -F;'G.M e

By signing below, the contiactor ackniwledges that pirodﬁcis used in the construction of this buiiding, requiring approval per FL Statutes
553.842 must have the required approval prior o lation in fhis buildi of this bulfdmg permit does not copstitute
approval of any product. Products that require apptuval per F8 553.842 are (1) panel walls, (2} exerior doors, (3) roofing products, (4}
skylighis, (5} wmdows, (6} st , {7) s | comp and (3) products comprising & building’s envelope introduced as a rosult
of new technology.

Contractor’s Signature: wa\' Print Name: Robert Kasper Date:

Growth M it | Building Juspection Division | Phons: (8501 891-7125 | Fax: (850} 893-0348
Location: 435 N. Macomb Stxee!., Talinhassee, FL 32301 | Mailing: 308 5. Adams Stect, Box B-28, Tallahasses, FL 32301

ACCREDNTER B FORM AP-RESIDENTIAL BUILTHNG, 10/17/2012 PREVIOUS EDITONS ARE OBSOLETE 1of4

Source: COT Campus Block Apariments TBB130333 Residential Permit file
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COT Campus Block TBB130334 permit file. Engineer of Record Site Plan

b

Souyrce




Source: COT Campus Block permitted EOR site plan TSP120028 and TSP13009

with assigned Residential Building Permit Numbers apporticned to each unit.

Note: five foot separation between foundations, add lap board siding and there is
a four foot ten inch separation between walls. One half of that distance is two feet
five inches. FBC Table 705.8 the Maximum area of exferior wali openings based
on fire separation and degree of opening protection, any distance of less than 3
feet separation, any aliowable opening area in any degree of opening protection
is NOT PERMITTED. A secondary egress window exists on the third floor
midway in the 39" unit length and is documented in Exhibit P, construction plans.
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COMBINATION RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, ENVIRONMENTAL,

.
‘eﬁ CITY OF 'TJ—\LLAHAS SEE & DRIVEWAY CONNECTION PERMIT APPLICATION
HOLD C.0. by: TRE#: (20 %Q—:

w4 PPLICANT NGTICE: CHECKLIST OM PAGE 2 OR 3 MUST BE COMPLETED  OR -
Lecation: J - - Zipz d‘ ] -
Shraat Number Straes Nume . FEB 18 2313
i:bf::m;:’;im;u ——— _miﬁ B!Z_aagmr fﬁc&;.;o City of Tallahassee
Property Owner: CWJ:: Block 90 Lw & jelghones WP 923 a%‘éi' Bullding mspection Division
Mailing Address: B o @oﬂ.‘,%T asm or ari'*\-&o & gV -
Contractor License Nos_CE.C {525 DB tupephume #: 250 Su-217,  Avinopy Beovcad Y
Contractar & Firm Name:_ (S Exrmn Oad%”“‘""‘ff' L < P B 761727
Contractor Mailing Address: PQ foy 2=2MFR AL, EC 3314
Architect/Engineer: TD ER Ana i~ s O s & Sti\hs, Fax#:
A/ Mailing Address:._ SO Ansel| el D(} T=U. @ =waer ,
Sediment & Erosion Contast Nane: 5 1€YE Gr\"}ﬁ“:‘("‘ﬁ pEpr AL 229 Telphome# BCSFAL-ATTIR

DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENT BUILDING CLASSIFICATION’ TOTAL COST OF IMPRGVEMENTY:
. 0 -
01 E New . L 0% [ ] One Family Deinched $ (S0, °.
o2 [} Addition . oz E: Duplex ) )
03 [} Afteration/Repair - - 12 [] CuneFamily Anached {_# of actached usits)  PRIVATE PROVIDER TO BE USET:
0 7] Foundgtion Only _ _ [ other - FL Suarste 553.791 [} Yes [ No
Yio [] Pool/PoniReliner - - . . o . HAZARDOUS MATERIAL: _

i1 D Retaining Wall  (separate permits raquired for Retatning Wall and Poof) ) D Yas‘E/No
THIS PERMIT ISFOR A NEW MASTER PLAN [ NUMBER of NEW DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS:
THIS FERMIT HAS AN EXISTING MASTER PLAN {] WATER & SEWER ACCOUNT & TAPS (MUST be carapiore o NEW conucsind
Fermit i < . Lise Master Utility Account (1 bill for i ddresses)

» / - OR Create A New Utility Account momber {separate bill for each address) E
Address; Shigy work ordess at issuance of permit (water is noeded within 2 weeks) Er

OR Belay shipping of work orders natil: {provide date)

Seope of Work: D—J P£ <X _ B
By signing below, the contractor acknowledges that products used in the construction of this building, requiring approval per FL Statutes
553.842 must have the’ required approval prior to installation in this building. Isswance of this building permit does not constitute
approval of any product. Products that require approval per FS 553.342 are (1) panel walls, {2) sxterior doors, {3) roofing products, {4)
skylights, (5} windaws, (6) shutters, (7) structural components, and {8) products comprising a building’s envelope introduced as a result
of aew technology. -

Contractor’s Signatu.re: Wb\ - Print Name: M lﬂw Date; 9"'12 ﬁ’;

.. Growth Management Deparimerd | Building Iespection Division | Phone: (850) 851-7135 | Fax: (8507 891-0948
) Location: 435 M. Macorab Street, Tallabussee, FL 32301 | Mailing: 300 8. Adams Street, Box B-28, Tallahassee, FL 32301

ACCREBITED  BI FORM AP-RESIDENTIAL,_BUILDING, {0/17/2082 PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE ORSOLETE . Laf4

Source: COT Campus Biock Apartments TBB130334 Residential Permit file




APPENDIX

History and Background of the Question: RE: CITY OF TALLAHASSEE PUBLIC
RECORD OF SITE PLAN TSP120026 and SITE PLAN TSP130009 and SINGLE
FAMILY (TBB 130330, TBB 130333) AND TWOC FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
PERMITS (TBB 130329, TBB 130331, TBB 130332, AND TBB 130334).

The following inquiries relate to the above referenced Public Record Submittals of the
proposed Campus Block Redevelopment scheme tc add a 10 unit 40 unreiated person
student apartment complex on a single 0.58 acre lot in Tallahassee, Florida. All exhibits
and inquiries exist in the City of Taliahassee Public Records Files.

It appears;

1.

The Engineer of Record’s (EOR’s) November 8, 2012, TSP120026
(Development Site Plan Review) Narrative requests the review of the
redevelopment's occupant load based upon the applicant's submiited load for
{10) three bedroom, three bath multi-family units on two existing lots that are to
be unified as one parcel (EXHIBIT A). Farcels 21-35-22-000-0010 and 27-35-
22-000-0020 were recorded in the Leon County Clerk of the Court Office as a
single parcel using the Unity in Title legal instrument (EXHIBIT B).

November 21, 2012 Preliminary Cetificate of Concurrency, TCM120046 issued
to Campus Block for; Land Use of (10) Residential — Apartmenis ori Parcels 21-
35-22-000-0010 and 21-35-22-000-0020 (EXHIBIT C). '

November 30, 2012, TSP120046 review comments for Campus Block {(10) multi-
family apartment units for Parcels 27-35-22-000-0010 and 21-35-22-000-0020
posted on the City of Tallahassee public record website (EXHIBIT D).

November 30, 2012, Development Review Commitiee (DRC) Fire Review
commentis state the Campus Block buildings do not meet the exceptions siated
in Florida Law F.S. 533.895(2). Fire Sprinklers must be installed in each
apartment unit {EXHIBIT D).

November 30, 2012 DRC Fire Review comments require the applicant to submit
assembly occupant load caiculations in order to determine fire sprinkler
requirements Florida Fire Profection Code 2010 Edition, NFPA 101 12.3.5
Florida Edition (EXHIBIT D).

December 10, 2012, Campus Block DRC committee TSP7120046 site plan review
was continued for further review.

December 19, 2012, EOR’s DRC review response states that the sprinkler
system is not required for the three bedroom and study hall units proposed under
TSP120046 (EXHIBIT E).



8. December 20, 2012, the applicant's website advertises that Campus Block
Redevelopment is a 10 unit, 40 bedroom, 45 bathroom apartment complex
(EXHIBIT F).

9. The EOR stated in public record to the DRC that the Campus Block website
(www.campusbliockfsu.com) was in error and that the Campus Biock
Redevelopment remains a 10 dwelling unit, 30 bedreom and 30 bathroom
redeveiopment (EXHIBIT E ).

10. Campus Block is a multi-family redevelopment, not a single family or two family
dwelling development on individual parcels. Campus Block Redevelopment is
clearly larger than two dwelling units on one parcel. Campus Block apartment
redevelopment is a single parcel lot that will house 40 independent persons that
are not members of the same family group under joint occupancy and that are
under single management for the {10} 4 bedroom apartment units (EXHIBIT F).

11. Campus Block Florida. Building Code (FBC) occupancy clearly must be
designated as FBC 2010 Section 310 Residential Group R, R-2 Apartment
containing more than two dwelling tinits classification.

12.0n January 28, 2013, TSP120026 DRC hearing, the Campus Block Site Plan
had been approved for 10 multi-family dwelling units (30 beds} at a density of
16.94 units per acre (EXHIBIT G). '

13.0n February 1, 2013 TCM7120046, Certificate of Concurrency was issued to
Campus Block for a Land Use of 10 Residential — Apartments on Parcels 21-
35-22-000-0010 and 21-35-22-000-0020 (Unity of Title by owner to one parcel).

14.February 26, 2013, Campus Block’s Building Permits were submitted as single
and two family dwellings with the required Zoning approval being signed off by a
planner {(EXHIBIT H).

15.February 26, 2013, Campus Block’s Building Permits with the required review of
Environmental was signed off by a planner, a non-engineer for Professnonal
Engineer Jimmy Lee (Cindy Smith for JL).

16.February 27, 2013, Campus Block’s Building Permits required review of Building

- was signed off as individual one and two family residential permits.

17.Required review of Fire, is not signed off (EXHIBIT Hj.

18.Use of FBC 2010 Residential code application does not require a Fire Review.

19.FBC 2010 Residential Code is defined for single family building and two family
building unit built on an individual parcel or site.

20 February 27, 2013, the EOR requested a Major Modification of DRC approval for
10 multi-family apartment redevelopment with a proposed new occupancy load of
4 bedrooms and 4.5 baths per unit or 40 persons on one parcel (EXHIBIT 1).

21.Campus Block advertisements appear to be offering furnished individual
bedrocom leases, not a single four bedroom dwelling unit lease.




22.March 1, 2013 Campus Biock building permits fees are paid for building permiis
for 3 bedroom, 3 bath units using FBC 2010 Residentiaf single family and two
family dwelling units permit applications (EXHIBIT J).

23. FBC 2010 Residential is the Code for single family and two family dwelling units
and not three or more multifamily apartments located on a single parcel.

24. Campus Block Apartments were relabeled as single family and two family -
building unit with a “townhouse style” by City staff (EXHIBIT K).

25.March 1, 2013 Campus Biock building permits were requested under the FBC
2070 Residential, not the FBC 2010 Section 310 Residential Group R, R-2 code
occupancy in which specifically includes; more than two dweliing units where
occupants are primarily permanent in nature, including apartments.

26 An Architect, as defined by the FBC, has not signed and sealed the Campus
-Block apartment construction plans submitted for building permits.-

27.Campus Block is light frame truss type construction over three units, not a
townhouse development as defined by either the FBC, FFPC or FS481.

28. A second fire review was never conducted for the above referenced Campus
Block under the requested FBC Residential building permits.

29. Campus Block has clearly reguested and recorded a Unity of Title for Belle Vue
Manor parcels 21-35-22-000-0010 and 21-35-22-000-0020 to form a single 0.58
acre lot, the basis for approval of TSP120046 (EXHIBIT B).

30. Townhouse is defined by the FBC as having property lines separating each unit.

31. Campus Block Parcels 21-35-22-000-0010 and 21-35-22-000-0020 have not
received any subdivision approval, nor has any recording of any subdivision Plat
taken place before the referenced Campus Block building permits were issued.
Campus Block Apartiments are 10 dwelling units on a single-iot.

32. Campus Block is one single parcei, any claim tc use zero lot iine separations
between units to avoid the required fire separation requirements does not apply,
FBC Fire Separation Distance code requirement applies.

33.The March 1, 2013 Campus Block building permit applications were based the
applicant submitting (6) separate permits,; (2} single family and (4} two family
building residential code based permits for the same single parcel under T8B
130330, TBB 130332 and TBB 130329, TBB 130331, T8B 130333, AND TBB
130334.

34.The March 1, 2013 Campus Biock submitted building permit plans did not include
individual site plans for each permit requested. A ten unit site plan on a single
parcel was submitted (EXHIBIT L).

35.Campus Block’s submitted resideniial building permit applications list the prOJect
occupancy as three bedroom units (EXHIBIT H).

36. Campus Block’s building permit applications on file fail to include the required
signed and owner's notarized, Affidavit of Occupancy (EXHIBIT M).



37. Campus Block’s building permit applications were submitted by the applicant.
using FBC 2010 Residential code permit application, not the FBC 2010 Edition
building code review permit application (EXHIBIT H). :

38. Fire sprinklers were not included in the submitted building permit application.

39. Campus Block’s appiicant’s separate February 27. 2013 request is submitted for
a Major Modification approval to TSP720046 that clearly specifies Campus Biock
as (10) multifamily apartments with 4 bedroom, 4.5 bathrooms per unit under
TSP130009 (EXHIBIT N}

40. The February 27, 2013, TSP130009 s;te pian approval now requests a Major
Modification approval to TSP7120046 to add a dedicated fire main and associated
fire sprinkler services to the (10) individual (apartment) units (EXHIBIT N).

41.March 1, 2013 applicant applies for individual residential building permits for
three bedroom single family and duplex units, non-sprinklered.

42. Adding sprinklers is required for three story four bedroom student housing that
was first specified in the November 30, 2012, TSP120026 DRC apartment fire
review comments (EXHIBIT D).

43. 1864 West in Tallahassee was cited by the EOR and a City staff member as
justification for Campus Block development (www. 1864\West.com) (EXHIBIT E).

44, Sprinklers for three story student housing has been required in the FBC, the Fire
Prevention Code and by Florida Statute, unless the project meets the Florida
Residential Code exception of one building per lot and no more than three
bedrooms per residential unit. S

45.The EOR states in public record that the development is 3 bedroom and a
sprinkler system is not required citing 1864 West (EXHIBIT E).

46. EOR again states in public record that the development is Multifamily Apartment
and now requests modification to 4 bedrooms on one single lot (EXHIBIT N).

47.The Certificate of Concurrency states in public record that the development is a
ten unit Residential — Apartment (EXHIBIT Q).

48. Campus Biock Redevelopment has removed a single story single family two
bedroom houses from 304 Mayo and is proposing a redevelopment within 16 feet
(+/-) of the rear property boundary with (5) three story four bedroom multifamily
apartments over thirty six feet (+/-) in height (EXHIBIT P).

49. The soffits of these units, 7(TBB130332), 8 (TBB130333), and 9 (TBB130334)
are open vented directly to the wood truss attic of each apartment unit and are
separated by less than the required three feet.

50. Rinnai 199,000 BTUH gas fuel water heaters wili be surface mounted on the
exterior walls in the four foot ten inch Fire Separation Areas between apartments.

51.The gas water heaters will be non-flue units and open vented in proximity of
apartment unit windows in the fire separation areas between units.




52. The Campus Block three story units have a wall separation distance as defined
by FBC that is less than four feet ten inch separating units 7 and 8 and units 8
and 9 and units 2 and 3 and units 3 and 4 (EXHIBIT Q).

53.Campus Bilock is light frame truss type construction over three units in scope and
is not a fownhouse development as defined by the FBC, FFPC and F5481.

54. New construction buiit on the same lot is required by code to have a minimum
FBC Fire Separation Distance or a solid rated fire wall separating the units.

55 Campus Block Parcels 21-35-22-000-0010 and 21-35-22-000-G020 have not
received any subdivision approval, nor has any recording of any subdivision Piat
taken place before the referenced Campus Block building permits were issued.

56. Campus Block Apartments are clearly 10 multifamily units on a single lot with 40
independent tenants under one management.

57.The Campus Block Fire Separation Distance is defined by FBC as the distance
to an imaginary line between fwo buildings on the same Iof.

58. Campus Block’'s EOR chose to separate the apartment foundations by 5 feet

59. With wall siding thickness, the FBC determined Fire Separation Distance is 2 fest
5 inches.

60.As per FBC Table 705.8 or FBC Residential Fire separation minimum dlstance
the Maximum area of exterior wafl openings based on fire separation and degree
of opening protection, any distance of less than 3 feet separation. any allowable
operiing area in any degree of opening protection is NOT PERMITTED.

61. No openings are permitted in either unit's exterior walls between buildings
separated by less than the FBC Code specified minimum Table 705.8 vaiues.

62.No windows are allowed in the separation between the units..it appears the
Contractor may have been aware of this Code requirement when the upper floor
middie bedroom was hand relabeled as a study hall and the lower study hall with
a different exposure was hand relabeled as a bedroom creating three bedrooms
with north and south fagade windows (EXHIBIT R).

63. Windows, natural gas combustion fuel water heaters and other openmgs doexist
in between the units with the 2 feet 5 inch Fire Separation Distance area.

64.The truss system is light frame wood truss. In the event of an vented atiic fire,
the three story Campus Block apartments could collapse to the south sending
burning wood and debris on the adiacent single story occupzed dwelling unit not
tied into the Campus Biock fire alert system.

65. The resulting redevelopment shall not be detrimental to the public good or to the
surrounding properties.

66. Campus Block must comply with FPC 69A.3.012, State Uniform Fire Safety
Standards.

67.Light frame fruss iype construction of more than three residential units must
comply with F.S. 633.027.




68.1n accordance with Florida Statufe 481, Architect signed and sealed construction
documents are required in the design and permitting of the 10 unit Campus Block
apartment complex built on one singie lot. Campus Block does not have a
licensed Architect overseeing the apartment comiplex project.

69. The harm to the health of any resident or occupant or adjacent property
occupants caused by a collapsing burning building will be a fruly avoidable loss if
the mintmum FBC Fire Separation Distance requirements are not enforced.

70.The minimum FBC Fire Separation requ1rement aliowing no permitted openings
can and should be enforced.

71.Campus Block had numerous design options for their redevelopment layout and
the EOR has chosen to maximize with the placement of 10 apartment units on
the site with minimum separation betwsen multiple units on a single parcel.

72.Campus Block’'s ECR chose the design and layout of their site. Campus Block
chose the 5 foot foundation separation distance between buildings.

73.An initial Fire review was done in November 2012. The findings are in the public
file under 7SP120026. The November 30, 2012 Fire Review findings requiring
sprinklers have been ignored by the DRC citing a claim that the Campus Block
units are single family and two family residential three bedroom fownhouse style
unit and not apartments, thus Campus Block is claimed to be exempt from then
more restrictive Codes and Florida Statutory requirements.

74. Development Review Managers are regulators that have the responsibility to
address inquiries and review the Campus Block redevelopment plans..

75. The DRC members have knowledge of the public recorded TSP120026 Fire
Review commenis. :

76.Local officials do not have the authority to approve deviations from Flonda
Statute requirements. Local officials do not have the authority to approve
deviations from Life Safety Code and the Fire Prevention Code.

77. The TSP 130009 Major Modification’s Development Review Committee Hearing
had been scheduled and was held April 8, 2013 at 9 am (EXHIBIT §).

78.The Development Review Commitiee received a list of public inquiry concerns
prior to the TSP 130009 DRC Hearing. Those concerns were acknowledged by
certain members of the DRC and are posted in public record for the referenced
reviews of TSP 130009 and for the building permit reviews of TBB 130332, TBB
130333, and TBB 130334.

79.The Development Review Committee’s Site Plan reviews must evaluate all
design choices for their impact and consequences based upon the public good.

80. The Development Review Commiitee approved with conditions the Campus
Block three story apartment complex for 4 bedrooms with a five foot foundation
separation between exterior walls of adjacent units.



81. Residential building permits have been issued under TBB 130330 TBB 130333,
and TBB 130332, TBB 130329, TBB 130331, TBB 130334 that allow the four foot
- ten inch face of wall to face of wall building separation between uniis with the
allowance of openings in these adjacent . apartment unit exterior walls.

82. As of this date, construction continues with all unit slabs poured with five foot
separations and with the light construction wood framing units bemg quickly
erecied without an Architect’'s oversight.

83. Campus Block is being constructed as ten-four bedroom, four and one half
bathroom units, the public record fite building permits remain issued as ten-three
bedroom three bathroom units.

84 Windows are instalied on the waills in the four foot ten inch Fire Separation Areas
between buildings. This is contrary to FBC Table 705.8 and is in maiernial
violation Code requirements. No openings are permitted as per FBC Table 705.8.

85. The Campus Block issued Building Permits appear to remain as three bedroom
units, not four bedroom units as approved under EGR madification TSP7130009.

86. It appears that the owner has still failed to submit the required owner signed and
notarized Affidavit of Occupancy for each issued permit, TBB 130330, TBB
130333, and TBEB 130332, TBB 130329, TBB 130331, TBB 130334.

87.By and through the issuing of building permits, local officials must certify that the
reviewed Campus Block FSU project has met all applicable Code and Florida
Statutory requirements {including the F.5.481, exception) and when realized that
the project is not in compliance take corrective measures to bring the material
violations into complianice.

88. Failing to alter the issued Residential Building Permiis to correct the cited
deficiencies, failing to require the owner's signed and notarized affidavit of
occupancy for each unit and through the issuing Certificate of Occupancies
without either requirement, would now clearly appear to be a blatant material
viclation of the Law.

89. Florida Board of Professional Regulation has reviewed the project for unlicensed
activity, Campus Block is:an apartment occupancy classification.



ADDITION CONCERNS REGARDING VIOLATIONS OF Fiorida Fire Prevention
Code, Florida Building Code, and Florida Statutes

COT Site Plan Approval of 1864 West. City of Tallahassee, TSP110042 Site Plan File

There seems to be a pattern of three story student apartment housing projects on one
lot being permitted as three bedroom residential units then leased and occupied by four
independent tenants, after the three bedroom certificate of occupancy is issued, as an
apartment complex without any sprinkler system being installed (www.18684west.com).
These units are also being permitted and constructed without an Architect or a proper
fire or Life safety review oversight.

Someone could be seriously injured or killed due to the lack of this proper oversight.

1864 West in Tallahassee was cited by the Engineer of Record as justification for
Campus Block development. 1864 West Public Record File, it appears to have been
permitted as a three story, three bedroom and study hall residences without fire
sprinklers permitted in 2011 apparently as a three story three bedroom per unit and is
now occupied as 11 four bedroom individual tenant apartments, 44 independent tenants
all under one management (www.1864West.com). The 1864 West apartment complex
should also be investigated for discrepancies in Florida Statute and other Life Safety
and Code applications.

The DBPR Hotels and Restaurants Division has reviewed 1864 West and found it to be
an apartment not in compliance with their license requirements. '

This issue may be much broader statewide and shouid be addressed by
the Florida Building Commission. Changing the FBC and FBC-Residential
Code definitions of single family residential to include the terms on one lot
may greatly reduce the misconception being created or close the loophole
used by intention.



CONSULTIING

Land Use Planning - Engineering Design » Environmental Permitting »

Type ‘B’ Site Plan Narrative
For
Campus Block
Belle Vue Way at Mayo Street
Tallahassee, Florida

Parcel ID # 21-35-22-000-001-0 and 21-35-22-000-002-0
MBC #2358.001/12-161

Novemnber 8, 2012

t and Use

Proposed for development is a 10 unii, 3 bedroom 3 bath mulii-family apartment
complex located on Belle Vue Way. Total acreage is 0.58 acres, resulting in a density of
11.21 units per acre. The site is currently zoned University Transition, which allows up 1o
50 units per acre gross density. All residential buildings are designed as three story
units, with two car garages serving each.

The site lies within the Multi-Modal Transportation District (MMTD), Transect 8.

Trafiic and Site Circulation

Site access is shown from Mayo Street and Murat Street, connecting via a two way, 24
foot wide driveway, which then services each garage via stand alone concrele
driveways.

On-site circulation has been shown meeting BUS-40 standards. The Aufoturn plan may
be referenced as part of the Type B site plan sst.

Tota! parking provided is 20 garaged spaces which is within the allowable Code parking
of 18 {o 27 spaces. Bicycle spaces within the MMTD are required to be covered and
secured, thus each unit's garage shall have a bicycle storage rack installed within them.

Environmental

The site has received a Natural Features Inventory Exemption. The site has several
iarge slash Pine trees existing, which do not warrant preservation. Hardwood Oaks shail
be planted back to provide reforestation per the EMC.

Utilities

The site shall be served by Cily of Taltahassee Solid Wasle, electric, gas, sewer and
water. Solid waste is shown being handled by a frash dumpster adjacent to the main
drive aisle, as well as (2) 3 fi by 4 ft recydling conlainer pads provided. The solid wasle
fadility shall be fully enclosed with fencing or a wall, minimum 9 feelin height to ensure
compieie opague screening.

Proposed sewer is shown outfalling from the various buildings via 4 inch services info g
6 inch diameter service that then ties into the City's existing sewer mains within Mayo

808 North Gadsden Stresr » Tailahassee FL 32303 - 8350.222 5678 office - 850.681.2349% fax » www moorebass com

Atlands - Destin = Tallabassea

Landscape Architecture « Surveying






Campus Block

Type 'B’ Site Plan Narrative
November 8, 2012

Page 2 of 2

Strest and Belie Vue Way. This method of collection has been proposed to minimize the
amount of open cuts that would be requirsd if each unit was individually serviced. Each 8
inch service serves 5 residential units, which is more than ample size.

Potable water is shown being provided from Murat Street right of way, with {4) 1.5 inch
services proposed, which are then manifold off intc 5/8 inch meler assemblies o serve
the individual units.

Fire protection has been provided by the placement of a fire hydrant immediaiely
adjacent 1o the driveway off Murat Sireet.

Stormwater

The site is located within the Eiberta Regional Stormwater Facility contributing drainage
basin and is thus sligible o participaie in the proportionate fair share connection fee
process. The developer has opted 1o procsed with the connection fee. The stormwater
for the project is shown being captured and conveyed inlo the existing roadside concrele
swale system along Belle Vue Way, which, due to the running slope of the concrate
ditch, has ample capacity for the proposed impervious area assoclated with this project.







281206%6461 RECORDED IN PUBLIC RECCORDS LEON COUNTY FI. BK: 4436 PG: 1111, E
10/30/2012 at 02:30 PM, BOB INZER, CLERK OF COURTS i

Land Use & Environmental Services Division {850} 894-7100

ALL AH ASSEE Locafion: 435 N. Macomb Street
LA AL AW I | g 500 S Adams Street, Box B-28, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1731
b e Fax: {850) RG1-7184 Florida Relay Seevice TDD: 711

UNITY OF TITLE

In consideration of combining the subject properties cwned by Campus Block FSU, LLC
which Hie within the corporate Timits of the City of Tallzhassese, Florida, the Undersngned hereby
agreas to restrict the use of Parcel Numbers 21-36-22-000-001-0 and 21-35-22-000-0062-0

teon County, Florida, and properiy ctherwise being described by metes and bounds, {attach iegal ]
description as Exhibit Number 1) in the following mannern: i

1. That said property shall be considered as one plot and parcel of fand, and that no portion of said i
piot and parcel of land shall be soid, transferred, devised or assigned separately, exceptin fis ;
entirety as one plot or parcel of land. Any furiher subdivision of said plot and parcel of land shall
comply with the City of Tallahassee Land Development Code.

2. The Undersigned further agrees that this condition, restriction and limitation shall be deemed a
covenant ninning with the land, and shall remain in full force and effect, and be binding upon the
Undersignied, their heirs and assigns. A release of this Unily of Title must be executed by the
Cily Manager and the City Attomey {or their designee).

3. The Undersigned further agrees that this insirument will be recorded in the Public Retords of
Leon Countdy, Florida.

Signed, sealed, execuled and acknowletiged an this Z irdday of _§ Z{i Dbfj: 20 {72, at

Taflahasses, Florida,

5} S

“a

F

FioUorir 4 e meaeaands

State of Florida,
County of Leon

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Potrick Chisholm
who is personaily known 1o me or who has produced
as identification and who did not take an oath.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 23574 dayof _ Qedober AD. 20 (2.
My Cammission Expires:
Motary Public (zeal}

m ALISON TABER
£ 5 Commsam iR OIS
Expises Decenher 19,

Do Thvs Teay P Insormce

ring this instrument:
sore Bass C,oniul{'\'g;j 405 N gadsder SF

Revised: 11811
Expires: 9/30112




EXHIBIT #1

LEGAlI DESCRIPTION:

LOT 1 AND LOT 2 OF BELLE VUE MANOR, A SUBDIVISION AS PER MAP OR PLAT THEREOF

RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 76 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEON COUNTY,
FLORIDA,
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, Certifica®Number: TCM120046
‘ Date Issued: 11/21/2012
Expiration Date: 01/02/2013

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCY
Applicant: CAMPUS BLOCK FSULLIC
Owner; CAMPUS BLOCK FSULLC
Project Name: CAMPUS BLOCK

Project Location: 300 & 304 MAYQ STREET

PARCEL 1.D. NUMBER(5):
21-35-22-00G-0018
21-35-22-0006-0020
300 MAYO ST TAC
Type of Land Use: Amouni: Sq. Pr.## of Units:

Residential-Apartment 10 ' RBREPS™ D u

COMMENTS: 18 du / 30 beds, replaces 2 existing single fam du

Your concurrency has been obligated threugh the expiration date shown above. This is te remind
you that after that date, if your project has not been submitted for Site Plan review/approval, the
project will be considered withdrawn. In order to reinstate the project, a new application and fees
must be submitted.

This certificate is issued pursuant 0 Cihy of Tallahassee Ordinance Number 90-0-0080AA. Based upon the information
submitted by the applicant, this certificate certifies that a development with the land use densities and intensities specified at
the location specified above will have adequate imfrastructure capacity tentatively reserved for water, sewer, solid waste,
storsawater, parks, tramsit and roads 1o serve the needs of the development. The information provided by the applicant has not
teen verified as accurate by staff. This permit in no way gives the proposed development any final authorization 1o develop,
nor does 1t absolve the applicant from fuliiiling the reguirements of any Yederal, State, County, or City Laws or regulations
related to Jand wge or land develepmem.

11/21/2012
Date

Deve}opment Revxew Achmmstralor

[ 1 - The above project has received Final Development Approval and the Approved Site Plan/Plat is
attached for yourt review.
The above project has been modified from the original submittal.

[1
[3 The above project has been denied Final Development Approval.

Land Use Administration/Growth Management Date
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Development Review Committee Members
FROM: Bias Gomez, Engineering Manager

Water Resources Engineering Division
DATE: November 30, 2012
SUBJECT: DRC Utilty Review Comments

Campus Block {TSP120026)

Tax 1D No. # 21-35-22-000-0010 and 21-35-22-000-0020
DRC Meeting Date December 10, 2012

Project Description:

Campus Block {TSP120026} lccated on 0.58-acre at 300 and 304 Mayo
Street. The proposed project is to construct 10 multi-family units at a density
of 16.95 units per acre. The applicant is also requesting a deviation 1o the

development standards in order to reduce the 2nd story siep back

requirement from 15 feet to O feet The sife is zoned UT (University
Transition)

Standards of Review:

VWater Utility Comments

Water Utility reviews concept plans for compliance with, the Wafer and Sewer
Agreement, the City of Tallahassee Standard Specifications for the Design
and Construction of Water and Wastewater Facifitics (January 2008}, Florida
Department of Fnvironmental Profection (FDEP) F.A.C. Seclion 62-555, The
American Water Works Associations Manual of Practice “M31", FDEF F.A.C.
Section 82-604, and FDEFP MOF G, as well as sound engineering practice.

Electric Utility Commenis

The Electric Utility reviews concept plans for compliance with approved
National Electric Safety codes and all applicable local electric codes.



DRC Comments — Campus Block {TSP120026}
November 30, 2012
Page 2

it

Gas Utility Comments

The Gas Utility review is in compliance with Department of Transportétion
Title 49 Parts 191 and 192 Pipeline Safety Regulations, and The Florida
Public Service Commission Chapter 25-12 Safety of Gas Transportation By
Pipeline.

Findings of Fact:

Water Utility Comments

Sewer is available via 8" clay line in Mayo Street, Belle Vue Way and Murat
Street.

Vater is available via a 8" universal line on Murat Street and Belle Vue Way.
it is also available via a 2" line on Mayo Sireet, hewever it is not
recommended any water services be connected to the 27 line.

Connection to the City’s water and sewer system is required per Chapter 21
of the City of Tallahassee’s Code of Ordinances.

Fire Depariment Comments

*The Required width of a fire department access road shall not be obstructed
in any manner, including the parking of vehicles. NFPA 1, 18.2.3.1.1, {2010
Edition of the Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2008, edition).

1. Needed Fire Flow calculations are not provided on the Required Fire Flow
information Form (attached). NFPA 1, 18.4.1.1 and NFPA 1, 18.3.3, (2010
Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2009 Edition).

2. Fire department connection(s) are not shown on plans. NFPA 13,
8.17.2.4.6, (NFPA 13: Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, 2007
edition).

3. Post Indicator Valve is not showr: on plans. NFPA 13, 8.16.1.5.1, (NFPA
13: Standard for the Instaliation of Sprinkier Systems, 2007 Edition).

4. Double Detector Check Valve assembly is not shown on the plans. City
Ordinance 90-0-0017.




DRC Comments — Campus Block (TSP120026)
November 30, 2012
Page 3

5. Installation of fire sprinklers is not specified on plans:

(1) Buildings are three stories or more and do not meet the exceptions stated
in Florida law. F.S. 5633.885(2).

{2) Please provide assembly occupant load calculations on the Required Fire
Fiow Information form in order {o determine fire sprinkier requirements. NFFPA
101, 12.3.5, (2010 Florida Fire Profection Code 2009 Edition).

Electric Utility Comments

Single phase power is available to serve this project from the existing City of
Taliahassee overhead electric distribution system on the westside of Mayo
Street. and Murat Street. Three (3) phase power is available on the southside
of Beile Vue Way 1o qualified applicant.

Gas Uity Commenis
Gas UHility has gas mains in the vicinity of the proposed development site for

Campus Block. At the request of the owner or the developer, gas services
will be provided to the project site.

V. Condition of Approval:

Water Utility Comments

An approved service plan will be required as a condition of approval. Waier
and Sewer demands must also be submitted.

As typical the developer must supply needed fire flow calculations and have
approval from the Fire Department that the proposed fire protection will be
adeguate for the development.

Fire Department Comments

1. Must meet NFF {needed fire flow) as determined by AWWA Manual M31,
using NFPA 1 Method. Please provide needed fire flow caiculations to the
Tallahassee Fire Department representative and to Water Utilities
Engineering and Inspections at this time. Please use the Required Fire
Flow Information form {(NFPA 1, 18.4.1.1, 2008 Edition) included with
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DRC Comments — Campus Block {TSP120026)
November 20, 2012
Page 4

these comments to provide fire flow calculations. if hydrants are existing
the following is required. After the NFF is determined, the existing fire
hydrani(s) shall be flowed to determine its GPM. if the GPM meets or
exceeds the NFF, no additional hydrants are required. If it does not mest
the NFF, additional hydrani(s) are required.

Please state on plans that a ﬁre' sprinkler system shall be installed:

(1) Buildings are three stories or more and do not meet the exceptions
stated in Florida law. F.S. 533.895(2)

{2) Please provide assembly occupant load calculations on the
Required Fire Flow Information form in order to determine fire
sprinkler requirements. Florida Fire Protection Code 2010 Edition,
NFPA 101, 12.3.5, Florida Edition.

if an automatic sprinkler system is required, the fire department
connection (FDC} for the sprinkier system shall be located within 100 feet
of a fire hydrant. A post indicator valve is required at the point where the
water distribution system becomes exclusively used for-a fire sprinkier
system. Please show FDC and post indicator valve locations on plans.

Every fire department connection shall be so located, with respect to
hydrants, driveways, buildings and landscaping; that fire apparatus and
hose connected to supply the system will not obstruct access to the
buildings for other fire apparatus. Fire department connections shall be
iocated in front of the building(s) they serve, shall bie fully visible and
recognizabie from the sireet or nearest point of fire department apparatus
accessibility, and shall be provided with address signage. Please show
FDC location meeting the above stated code requirements.

Electric Utility Comments

Concurrent to a request for a building permit, the applicant shall furnish the
Power Engineering Division with two (2) sets of construction plans for this
project in hard copy and one {1} set in electronic format (AutocCAD DWG
Format), which shall include at a minimum the following:

Approved site plan

Architectural plan

Electric Riser diagram (one-line diagram)
Eiectric lcads

8 & ® &
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Upon receipt of the noted plans, Power Engineering will design the electric
service. Plans will be reviewed for permitting approval and will be marked
with the electrical design and with applicable comments. After review by the
electric, meter and water depariments the plans must be taken from Water
Utllities to Growth Management. One set of permitied plans will be returned
with the building permit and shall be kept on the construction site for the
duration of the project.

Based on the building setback of only 2.25 feet along Belle Vue Way and a 1
foot setback along Mayo Strest, there may be a clearance viclation from the
power lines along these two {2) roads. The OSHA power line safety rule
1926.1408 requires a minimum working space of ten (10} feet from overhead
electric lines. The developer need to keep this in mind as the building
designs and setbacks are finalize. Note this ten (10) feet is not from the
building, bui from the scaffolding and equipment used during construction.
Additionally, cranes are required 1o have a twenty (20) feet clearance from the
power lines.

The developer shall bear the costs (labor, administrative, and equipment
costs) associated with the relocation of any existing City of Tallahassee
electric equipment due {o conflicts with the proposed project.

The exact location of the transformers, which will serve the proposed
buildings will be determined by Power Engineering at the time that the plans
are permitied.

No tall growing trees are allowed within thirty feet of an existing overhead
power line. A list of acceptable plants near power lines is available from
Perry Odom — 850- 891-5181.

Please contact Kendrick Roberts of the Electric Utility at 850-881-5609 to
coordinate this project.

Gas Utility Commentis

in order o determine engineering requirements, developers are asked to
compiete the Request for Gas service form. Please ask for this form by
contacting either Vicki O’Neiil at 891-5568 (Vicki.Oneil@talgov.com) or Lara
Kuleshova at 891-2380 {Larisa Kuleshova@ialgov.com), Natural Gas Sales
and Marketing, Underground Utilities.

Design assistance to integrate natural gas is available. Appiicant will need o
provide Gas Utility with a set of construction plans in both PDF and AutcCAD




DRC Comments - Campus Block {TSP120028)
November 30, 2012
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format, which will include at a minimum: Approved utility pian, architecturat
pian showing gas meter jocations with proposed loads to each meter and
landscape plans. Please contact Stephen Mayfield, Manager Gas Operations
and Business Development, at 891-5118 (Stephen. Mayfield@talgov. com).

Solid Waste Comments

Garbage & Rscycling pads are approved as shown on the site plan.

V. Becommendation:

Approved, subject to the above conditions.



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1.

Must meet NFF (needed fire flow) as determined by AWWA Manual M31, using NFPA 1
Method. Please provide needed fire flow calculations to the Tallahassee Fire Department
representative and to Water Utilitics Engineering and Inspections at this time. Please use
the Required Fire Flow Information form (NFPA 1, 18.4.1.1, 2009 Edition} included with
these comments to provide fire flow calculations. If hydrants are existing the following is
required. After the NFF is determined, the existing fire hydrant{s} shall be flowed to
determine its GPM. If the GPM meets or exceeds the NFF, no additional hydrants are
required. If it does not meet the NFF, additional hydrant(s) are required.

Please state on plans that a fire sprinkler system shall be instalied:

{1} Buildings are three stories or more and do not meet the exceptions stated in
Florida law. F.8. 533.895(2)

(2} Please provide assembly occupant load calculations on the Required Fire Flow
Information form in order to determine fire sprinkler requirements. Florida Fire
Protection Code 2010 Editionn, NFPA 101, 12.3.3, Florida Edition.

If an automatic sprnkler system is required, the fire department connection (FDC) for the
sprinkler systern shall be located within 100 feet of a fire hydrant. A post indicator valve
is required at the point where the water distribution system becomes exclusively used for a
fire sprinkler system. Please show FDC and post indicator valve Tocations on plans.

Every fire department connection shall be so located, with respect 1o hydrants, driveways,
buildings and landscaping; that fire apparatus and hose connected to supply the system will
1ot obstruct access to the buildings for other fire apparatus. Fire department connections
shall be located i front of the building(s) they serve, shall be fally visible and recognizabie
from the street or nearest point of fire department apparatus accessibifity, and shall be
provided with address signage. Please show FD(C jocation meeting the above stated code
requirements.

Gary Donaldson

Tallahassee Fire Department
327 M. Adams St

Tallahassee FL 32301
{B50)891-7179
Gary.Donaldson@talgov.com



{2) Except for single~-family and two-family dwellings, any building which is of three stories
or more and for which the construction contract is let after January 1, 1994, regardiess of
occupancy classification and induding any building which is subject 0 5. 509.215, shall be
equipped with an automatic sprinkler system installed in compliance with the provisions of
chapter 633 and the rules and codes adopted pursuant thereto.




Campus Block

Response to Site Plan Comments
December 19, 2012

Page3of3

Response: NFF calculations have been provided as requested. Additionally a
hydrant has been shown being placed adjacent i¢ the driveway connection to Murat
Street

2. Please state on plans that a fire sprinkler system shall be installed:

{1) Buildings are three stories or mors and do not mest the exceptions stated in
Florida law. F.S. 533.895(2)

(2) Please provide assembly occupant load calcuiations on the Required Fire Flow
information form in order {o determing fire sprinkier requirements. Horida Fire
Protection Code 2010 Edition, NFFPA 161, 12.3.5, Florida Edition.

Response: [t is our understanding from the architect as well as the Géneral
Contractor that sprinkler systerns are not required for the 3 bedrocom units proposed.
The same units were just completed on the project known as 1864 West, and no
sprinklers were required for those units. if it is determined at the time of building
permit application that sprinkiers are required then the plans will be revised {o reflect
the proper connedtions, FOC and post indicator valves accordingly.

3. if an automatic sprinkler system is required, the fire depariment connection {(FDC) for
the sprinkder system shall be located within 100 feet of a fire hydrani. A post indicator
valve is required at the point where the water distribution system becomes exclusively
used for a fire sprinkler system. Please show FDC and post indicator valve locations
on plans.

Response: Sce response o Comment 2 above.

4. Every fire depariment connection shail be so located, with respect fo hydrants,
driveways, buildings and landscaping; that fire apparatus and hose connected to
supply the system will not obstruct access 1o the buildings for other fire apparatus.
Fire department conngactions shall be located in front of the building(s) they serve,
shall be fully visible and recognizable from the streel or nearest point of fire
depariment apparatus accessibility, and shall be provided with address signage.
Please show FDC location mesting the above stated code reguirements.

Response: See response fo Comment 2 above.

Revised Site Plan drawings have been uploaded to ProjectDox for your review and approval.
Should vou have any further questions, please do not hesitate o contact our office.

&5 F "

x,
o

E{fwérw ’éass,.fﬁl, E




T

E

3

178
@5 EREC0NN
&

i

- v :
%I_mnqmwm%m&%u*m&ummwm*“

ﬁﬁ.‘

W

%

in; iﬂummwmwmmmmwua

"
e A &‘J

I

2

e R

H

h&‘m ¢ ot o o im o s ¢ e s 2 15 s 5 0 e s 5
%,

H




# it o8

Pageiof ]
FIRST FLOOR LEVEL SECOND FLOOR LEVEL THIRD FLOOR LEVEL
R =TS
'r % L—_% = LG TYDICAL Bécz%:ﬂsfcﬁ _/"! L LJ! > !% ¥ coavG Traen
i e SFUDE HaiL . Ezzghoggr-g
13x 108 1-7-!8_5?

I3 SF

TG TY2 A

GREAT ROOM
BDExiT

426 5T FRSTELOOR LEVEL
831 SEFSECOND FLOURIZVEL

<E TEIS

F FLOOR LEVEL-.







Q&“Q’(\&%’%

T

S = e
e Sl

%

IS
e
T "Q‘.E!MN&.-. R i
s B

2

TN
R

IS
-
-

808 W. ST. AUGUSTINE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32304
850.224.7368
www.campusblockfsu.com




e A total of 10, 4 bedroom, 4-1/2 bath townhomes.

o Brand New, la}:gé townhomes each with over 2,055 square feet of air conditioned space.
¢ Walk to stadiom and FSU campus, oniy 2 blocks west of Doak Campbell Stadium.
e Fach tow’nhame has 1ts own 2-car garage and 2-car driveway.

e Safety is paramount with dawn until dusk exterior lighting,

o Fach townhome has its dwﬁ alarm -éystem.

¢ Large bedrooms each with own bathroom and walk in closet.

e 9 fOO.t ceilings.

e Wood floors.

e Stamless steel appliances.

» Granite kitchen counter tops.

¢ Tull size washer and dryer in each unit.

¢ Private front balcony and rear porch for each unit.

+ JELD-WEN low e-vinyl windows.

e TFiberglass exterior doors.

® Stainless steel appliances.

o 30yr Architectural shingles.

¢+ Custom hardwood cabinets.

» Low maintenance hardie board exterior.
e 2" faux wood blinds.

e Digital entry locks.




b

Smart key entry locks on bedrooms.
Rinnai tank-less water heater in each unit.

Each unit has its own “wet bar” with granite counter top, sink, mini-fridge, custom
g:_abinets and 507 flat screen on wall.

A stadent townhome corrmpumty dx.vek)ped by PLC Partoers, LLC. 1864 West opened in Aungust of 2012, is 100% leased
and is located at 1864 Belle Vue Way. Campus Block is Iocaied on same street and will be same design as 1864 West.

Site Plan




Patrick Chishalm
Frasidont
2AS0. Forest Club Drive

Orlandes, FL 32804

PARTNERS, LLC 4079238384
pai@pleparineniic.com
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. CenturyLink Webmail Page 1 of 3
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Centu WLink Webmail jimstolz@centurylink.ne

+ Font size -

g"b

RE: Campus Block Development: TSP120026 (300 and 304 Mayo

Street)
From : Jimmy Lee <James.leelr@talgov.com> Wed, Feb 13, 2013 03:17 PM
Subject : RE: Campus Block Development: TSP120026 &1 attachment
{300 and 304 Mayo Street)

To : '] Stolz' <jimstolz@centurylink.net>

Cc : Brian Berry <Brian.Berry@talgov.com>, Cindy
Smith <Cynthia.Smith@talgov.com>

Mr. Stolz,

I believe your question was answered in the attachment I sent earlier today. Please let
me know if you cannot open it or read it.

As vou can see from the letler it states:

“The sifé has been approved for 10 mu)‘ti—f%mﬁy dwelling units (30 beds) at a density of
16.94 units per acre.”

Tt may be feasible for some 4 bedroom units to go in, but they would need to off-set
them with 2 bedroom units so not to exceed the 30 beds or 10 unit limit.

Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.

Jimmy Lee, P.E.

City of Tallahassee

Land Use and Environmental Services
Growth Management Department
(850) 891-7169 Phone

(850) 891-7184 FAX

jimmy.lee@ialgov.com

mhtml:file://C\Users\ID\Desktop\Mayc Devi\Lee3bath. mht 4/15/2013



CenturyLink Webmail Page 2 of 3

From: J Stolz {mailto:jimstolz@centurylink.net]
Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2013 12:01 PM
To: Lee, Jimmy
€Cc; Berry, Brian
Subject: Fwd: Campus Block Development: TSP120026 (300 and 304 Mayo Street)

Please answer the question previously posted.

Mr James Lee, PE

You stated , "As you may know this project’s site plan has been approved for ten {10)
three bedroom/3 bathroom units”. Since you have knowledge as a reviewer of
TSP120026, please answer the following guestion;

2. The site plan TSP120026 has been approved for (10) three bedroom / 3 bath
units, is that correct?

I will be waiting for your response,

Jim Stolz

Mr. Stolz,

Thank you for forwarding your concerns to us in your letter dated January 31, 2013. As
you may know this project’s site plan has been approved for ten (10) three bedroomy/3
bathroom units. Moore Bass Consulting has indicated to us that the developer’s website
is in error. I can assure you that building anything other than what is approved in the
site plan as far as density is concerned, will be a violation of the site plan and would not
be permissible without further review.

This project has been reviewed for compliance with Chapter 5 and Chapter 10 of the
Tallahassee Development code and we have determined the project will be in compliance
once the Environmental Permit has been issued. There are issues we are still working
though in regards to the detailed calculations but for the most part the design will be
approvable once those items are addressed.

mhtmifile://C:\Users\ID\Desktop\Mayo DeviLee3bath.mht 4/15/2013
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" GenturyLink Webmail

Many of the issues in your letter can be easily rescived by a meeting or even a telephone
call, I strongly recommend that we find a time to meet here in our office or on-site, if
preferred, to discuss this issue in sufficient detail. It is extremely difficult to discuss this
complicated development review process via email, as one response usually leads to
additional questions. A conference call would also be arranged, if that is more
convenient. Please contact me at 891-7169 to discuss. We take your concerns very
seriously, and we look forward to establishing a constructive and efficient dialogue with
you and any other concerned citizens in your area.

Jiminy Lee, P.E.

City of Tallahassee

tand Use and Environmental Services
Growth Management Department
(850) 891-7169 Phone

(850) 891-7184 FAX

~  T8P120026CampusBlockFinalApprovalietter.pdf
™ 541 KB

mhbiml:file//C \Users\UD\Desktop\Mayo Dev\Lee3bath mht 4/15/2013






: . STAFF USE ONLY.

a3 PERMIT FEES
U ¢ SODERDEFION: FEES PD at APP 240 PD
PARKING REQ'D__ £ ~ Application go
—} " - .
Drivewsay Application AA
ZONING DIST. [+ i_/m mid } CONSTR. TYPE ‘ V-5 . : Expedited ‘
; : Environmental
FLOODZONE _ Y / 1) BLDGAREA  ©-332 Driveway Connection _Mf
' - . Building / wé 85 :
MFFE (if Flood Zone)___~ HEIGHT 3& S&EControl /Y. 68
- Water & Sewer 7835&@0 _
FEMA BASE ELEV_____ # OF STORIES 2 State Surcharge 2. 71
) . L Training Surcharge $2350 -
SUBSTANTIALIMP__ Y / N 4 OF BEDROOMS Kic’ncﬁ ' Other
” Other )
7EC/2005T TSPRO0QL [EM 130003 12004/, P SEDer
mpErRviOoUs M 3224/  #DRIVEWAYCONN BALANCE DUE s 90 97.97

Reguired Review Date of ist Rev Date of 2nid Rev. Final Approval
i&ming i/ac_:/,f'a; G ors ae 43 % C Svwny mo
) EY A '
2 Environmental | 0 /0 4 ces /’2'4’1?3 . ‘. \%‘,, 12 Ao g BV
[ ] Ges : ' GAS

“1{ Wrire ‘ ' Lo ’ ' ‘ " FIRE
' \jsuiiding ZA 2/5 /‘ééf—'* ;A;/’;? 55 /@h BLDG
1 APPLICATION STATUS, CGNTACTINFGRAMTION_& STAFF RECORDS:

Date/Reviewer ) . :
. . /?p?o,m;aoi S o @MMM%&— '

Shaws W Fasl batho . A5 frmetis Fusl booth
/n. <faoé}.

Growth Management Department | Building Inspection Division | Phone: (850) 891-7125 | Fax: {(850) 891-0948
AR Location: 435 N. Macomb Street, Tallahassee, FL. 32301 | Mailing: 300 S. Adams Street, Box B-28, Tallahassee, FL 32301
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Alison Taber

From: Harden, Greg [Harold Harden@falgov.com]

Sent: Monday, February 25, 2013 1:34 PM

Te: Eddic Bass

Cc: Smith, Cindy; Les, Jimmy; Palmer, Steven; Burnsed, Keith; Alison Taber; Pat Chishoim
Subject: RE: Campus Block {T8P120028)}Major Modlflcation

That is correct. PSC approval 1s need for the tandem spaces,

From: Eddie Bass [mailto:ebass@meorebass.com]

Sent: Monday, February 25, 2013 1:27 PM

To: Harden, Greg

Cc: Smith, Cindy; Lee, Jimmy; Palmer, Steven; Burnsed, Keith; Alison Taber; Pat Chisholm
Subject: RE: Campus Block (TSP120026)--Major Modification

Understood, and we will procaad accordingly. As weli It is my understanding that a Parking Standards
Application will be required for the proposed tandem parking within the indiiduat unii drivewaysD

Cdward N. Bass. i}, P.E.
fdoore Bass Consuliing, inc.
805 North Gadsden Strest
Tatiahassee, Florida 32303
{850) 222-5678 Office
{850}-544-8771 Ceil

From: Harden, Greg [mailto:Harold. Herden®@algov.com]
Sent: Monday, Februaty 25, 2013 1117 PM

To- Eddie Bass

Ceo: Smith, Cindy; Lee, Jimmy; Palmer, Steven; Burnsed, Kefth
Subject Campus Biock {TSP120026)--Maior Modification

Eddie,

The Major Modification to the Campus block Type B site plan, 1n effect, creates a new
development order with four bedroom units rather than the tree bedreoms previously approved.
As we discussed this morning, because this is considered a new development order, the
deviations to setback and step back will need to be readdressed with the major modification
application.

We look forward to working with youn on this and please let us know if questions arise.
Greg Harden
Senjor Planner

Land Usc and Environmental Services
Growth Management Department

Phone: 850-891-7166 Fax 850-801-7184
Gree Harden(@italgoy.com

2/25/2013
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CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
GROWTH MANAGEMENT

Reprint:

Set ID : LIYAH

RECETPT NUMBER : R13001821

host ID : AS

CUSTOMER ; OLD FARM DEVELCOPMENT, LLO

TRANSACTION DATE : 03/01/2013

TOTAL FEES 1 9,023.9¢6

TOTAL PAYMENT : 46,037.56

BALANCE - : $0.00
Transaction List:
Tvpe HMethod Description Amcount
Paymaent Chack 1485 46,037.56
Tk dk ke r kR R kb ek bk bk ATk bk kT d bk hkrek SET MEMBER *************ir***i‘**‘*******i’*

Set Member Paid Set Member raid

TBBE130329 ' 9,023.96  TBB130330 4,880.47
TBB130331 - B,023,.9%¢ TRB130332 9,097.97
TEBE130333 4,913.23 TERL30334 9,087.97

dodk gk oW kK R e et fedk e ke Bk e dede ok ACCOUNT ITEM SECTION ArARARA AR AT I T b * Rk AL R Ak F

Iten# Description Account Code Tot Fee Paid Prev Pmts Cur,. Pats
1010 BUILDING PERMIT 120-0-322001 5,418.87 5,418.67 - 480.00 4,938.87
1073 8&E INSPECTION 120-0-323200 1,038.72 1,038.92 .00 1,038.72
1080 A/P-STATE SURCH 120-0-202032 73.18 73.18 5.48 66.70
1095 A/P - BCAIF FEE 120-0-2020186 73.18 73.18 - 6.48 §6.70
1086 TRAINING SURCHA 120-0-342501 15.00 15.06 .00 15.00
1399 STATE SURCHARGE 120-0--342501 is.21 16.21 i.44 14.77
2010 WATER TaPs 460~-0-343312 6,560.00 8,500.00 .00 6,500.00
2030 WATER SYS INSID 463-0-363230 5,796.00 5,7586.00 .00 5,79€.00
2050 SEWER S¥S IMSID 503-0-353232 27,600.00 27,600.00 .06 27,600.00

Trust Account Balance: {if applicable)
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}-r . 2 COMBINATION RESIDENTIAL BUILDING, ENVIRONMENTAL,
- \;\ CITY OF- f ATTLAHASSEE & DRIVEWAY CONNECTION PERMIT APPLICATION
HOLD C.0. by: TBBH: _12053]
wxxp BPLICANT NOTICE: CHECKLIST ON PAGE 2 OR 3 MUST BE COMPLETED  OR
ATTACH THE APPROPRIATE CHECELIST IF PEBRMIT IS FDR POOL, POOL RELINER, OR
RETAINING WALL F77 éﬁ,ﬁ . F}Luzz &éﬂ/ i RECEB 7E
Location: __ 592 Ay ——F at Hé a-J 7 Zip: 303~ D
Strear Number Strect Name
. _ FEB 18 713
Subdivigion Name: Lot Bik ‘Unit Phase
Pascel .D. No. (Tax Folio No: A - 3T - G oo = 2220 |ICily of Tallahassee
Property Qwner: @‘ C A i}a)‘.) . 5;}1’(_ EEe0 }'{Tc?éphonc # 07"5&3‘5’%{ Bllﬁding Inspection Division
X ~ .
Mailing Address:_ 2t © €=~ 2] Cidg P Ocl~bo € Bagoy

Contractor License No.. {2 BC{S 0 S &0 Telephone #: B0 $o1 -] A lewsi/ @ conn c«,s/ Q\UE(

Contractor & Fima Name:_ AR Eeran Deoeds Premi~ tie Fax#: 3L S76AU77)

Contractor Maiting Address:_£0 boy o33 T r & w31d

Acchitecy/Engineer__ Y 0 G Cealelan , Desrs Wrsigh S ' Fax#
| AJE Mailing Address._ 3 19 3 Frrage U Cerrel @d( Tealt, {:L 3‘- 3'33 _

Sediment & Erosion Contact Name,_ BTG4 Comdrnekng  pers (1279 _ Telephoned:_8 S IHY- A50r

BUILDIMG CLASSIFICATION TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENT:
/$o,000. —

DESCRIFTION OF IMPROYEMENT
01 [ ] One Family Detached ’ $

o2 ﬁ Daplex

12 D One Family Atacked { # of attached anits)

_{] Other

01 MNew

g2 [] Adawion

03 [] Ateration / Repair
09 B Foundation Only

16 [T Pool/Pooi Retiner
11 ] Retaining Wall

PRIVATE PROVIDER TO BE USED:
FL Statute 553.791 [] Yes [F e
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL:

B Yes E{Na.

NUMBER of NEW DRIVEWAY CONNECTIONS:

{separate permils required for Retaining Wall and Pool)

THIS PERMIT IS FOR A NEW MASTER PLAN 1

THIS PERMIT JAS AN EX]_ST!NG MASTER PL.
Permit # -
Address: /

/ 0

- Scope of Work: Q"Pii )(

By signing below, the contractor acknowledges that produets used in the construction of this building, requiring approval per FL Statutes
553.842 must have the required approval prior fo installetion in this building. Issuance of this building permit does not consiitute
approval of any product. Products that require approval per FS 553.842 are {1) pane} wails, (2} exterior doors, {3} roofing products, (4)
skylights, {5} windows, (6) shutters, (7) structural components, and {8} products comprising a building’s envelope Introduced as a result
of new technelogy

Contractor’s Signature: VM\’“ Print Name: ?Q@N—f T ?’\*j\d

for NEW

WATER & SEWER ACCOUNT & TAPS, 1vust ve
Use Master Utility Account number {1 bill for muliiple addresses)

]

OR Create A New Unility Account number (separate bili for each address) B

Ship work orders at issuance of permit (water is needed within 2 weeks) @’
OR Delay shippirg of work orders until: (provide date)

331 %

Date:

) . Growtii Management Department | Building Inspection Division | Phone; {850} 891-7125 | Fax: {850} 891-0948
. @ Location: 435 N, Macemb Street, Tallahasses. FL. 32301 | Mailing: 308 S. Adaros Sireet, Box B-28, Tallahasses, FL 32301
ALCREDITED

Bi FORM AP-RESIDENTIAL_BUILDING, 10172012

PREVICUS EDITIONS ARE OUSULETE
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STAFF USE ONLY

, s PERMIT FEES
o . - AR EEBEION FEESPD at APP ?3--% _PD
pARIGNG REQ'D_ L] - SRR swieion 50
A . ) Driveway Application __~ A} &
ZONING DIST. (- /mm o/ / consir TYPE Y2  Expedited
- : _ Enwmnmentai
FLOOD ZONE Y / é ; BLDG AREA 5352- Driveway Connection )'J ﬁ/
_ - 3 Building [Wé &. 5 .
MFFE (if Flood Zong)  — HEIGHT 36 S&EContral  2/¥. 08
: : - Water & Sewer _:795 G oo
FEMA BASE ELEV - A # OF STORIES 3 State Surcharge __ TR P
_ . Tmmmg Sarcharge $2.50
SUBSTANTIALIMF Y / N # OF BEDROOMS (ieggfi } Other _
10C [Aoode  SP/a002 reémilooo 3 Other
ol / e . Fem /2004 {PM g Sades”
IMPERVIOUS __R22.74/ . # DRIVEWAY CONN _ BALANCE DUE ﬁon‘T a7
ymd Reviéw 7 Date of 1st Rev ‘ Date of Znd Rev. 7 Final Approva-i. T
rone %O/ f3 Mw b Mw & {rvuu% e .
; Environmental %0&3 ) Al CQ/QL,/']‘:S 7 /7 g;}ﬂ A o jL ENY
{1 Gas ‘ , GAS
[1Fire 7 - . ' . FIRE
- 7 1 T _ T
. dBudd@g ;7/9’}”3 P ;/— > f3 _ j@ 7ZJL’ BLDG
I i 4 - B :

T APPLICATION 8TATUS, CGNTAC’TINFOM TION & STAFF RECORDS:
Date/Reviewer

Growth Management Department | Buiiding Inspection Division | Phone: (8503 891-7125 .] Fax: {83() 891-0548 .
@ " . Location: 435 N. Macomb Street, Tallahassee, FL 32301 | Maifing: 300 S.. Adams Street, Box B-28, Tallahassee, FL 32361
4 ofd .
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CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Buildi ng pPe rmit 24 hr IVRS Inspection
. Line (850) 891-1800
Permit# TBB13(0332 , Fla Relay Serv. TDD 1-800-955-8771

Post this card so that it is visibie from the streetr. This permit expires if no work is started within 6 months or iT
work is discontinued Yor 6 continuous months.

Address: 1775 BELLE WUE WAY T/iC 6 & 7 ]
Date Issued: 03/01/2013 Imp Type: NEW : Imp Ciass: DUPLEX

5GFT: 5,352 valuation: $150,0600 Units: 2 occ/Tvpe of Use: RESIDENTIAL
Subdivision: BELLE VUE MANOR  parcel#; 2135220000010  Zenming: UT Elood zone: N
const Type: TYPE V-B occ toad: O shell: N Threshold: N P = -
sprinkler: NONE Min, Fin. Flioor Elev.: 0O Bike rack: © parking: 14 }";}XJJWD

Owner; CAMPUS BLOCK FSU LLC  pH# 407-923-8366 éi

H'D ;oun
. . ' ) % Al Qi 8B
Sediment & Erosion Contact: STEGE, JAMES E. pH# 668-1003 Lic#: ﬂEPllZZ?
Contractor: OLD FARM DEVELOPMENT, L1C. Ph# 850/591-1897 Lic#: ceci505282 CRpoi 2ithmgoen

- § Ere s oo Dhedsiom
Conditions of Permit Issuance: : Editioa~of-CoderFi— ode—2016
ENGINEERED FOUNDATION / UNIT 6 & 7

NO BUILDING CAN BE OCCUPJIED PRIOR TO4RELCEIVING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

plicant Signature

In addition te the regquirements of this permit, there may be additional restrictions applicable to this property that may be found in the
public records of this county, and there may be additional permits reguired from other governmental entities such as water management
districts, stave agencies, or federal agencies.

&171 contractors executing work :an a project, which has a potential to create soil erosion, shall comply with City Commission Policy# 417.
If you beligve this permit is wunreasonable or unfairly burdens your preperty, you may request relief within 30 days under_the Florida

Lang use and £nviromeental Dispute Resolution Act. sSee City Commission policy 414CP, ticensing & Permitting, City Hall, 300 5. Adams
3t., Tallahassee, FL 32301 :

WARNING TC OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY
EESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE
OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE
FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSBULT WITH TOUR
LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT .

Building Electrical Plumbing Mechanieal Gas Environmental Fire

TCO TCO TCO TCO TCO TCO TCO

. Building Electrical Plumbing Mechanical Gas Environmental Fire

' 500 Final 501 Fimal 905 Final 503 Final Final Final Final

1 Roofing SolarElec | Solar Plumb | Driveway | Commercial Environmental | NOC
817 Final Final Finai Final inspections MUST be on file wiCity

scheduled
with the Commercial
Environmental
Inspector @ {850) 891-7100 -
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SECTION 316
RESIDENTIAL GROUP R

316.1 Residentisd Gronp ¥, Residentiad Group R inchudes,
wumong others, the axe of a building or skructore, or o porties
theront. For serping prposes when aot cassified as an Instsn-
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Webmail jimstolz@centurylink.net

Response to your e-mail of March 4, 2013 - TPK130003, TSP130009

From : Cindy Smith <Cynthia.Smith@talgov.com> Tue, Mar 05, 2013 04:24 PM
Subject : Response to your e-mail of March 4, 2013 - el
TPK130003, TSP130009 21 attachment

To : jimstolz@centurylink.net

Mr. Stolz — Attached please find each of the Parking Standards Committee member’s written
findings.

The parking actually does meet the minimum Code requirement. The MMTD requires .75 spaces
per bedroom. Transect 5 of the MMTD allows between 65% and 100% of that number. In this
case, with 40 bedrooms, the parking requirement is a range of 19.5 spaces and 30 spaces. That’s
the reason for the Parking Standards request to increase the parking to 36 spaces. Visitor parking is
not a requirement in Section 10-285, Table 8A of the MMTD Code.

Tandem parking is allowed for single family residential, but not permitted for multi-family. The
Parking Standards Committee noted that these units are “townhouse style”, and therefore
approved the allowance of tandem parking. A condition was placed on that approval to allow
tandem parking with the provision that the spaces be assigned by unit and a towing contract is put
in place and enforced.

I'would like to assure you that all aspects of the Code will be met on this project. I would be
happy to sit down with you, at your convenience, and discuss any finther concerns you may have.
'm available between the hours of 7:30 and 4:30, Monday through Friday.

Sincerely,

Cindy Smith, Senior Planner

Land Use and Environmental Services Division
Growth Management Department

(850 801-7076

=, PSCi30003.pdf

=* 2 MB
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OCCUPATIONS Chapter 481 View Entire
ARCHITECTURE, INTERIOR DESIGN, Chapter
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

\481.229 Exceptions; exemptions from licensure.—

{1} Mo person shall be required to qualify as an architect in order to make
plans and specifications for, or supervise the erection, enlargement, or
alteration of:

{b) Any one-family or two-family residence building, townhouse, or
domestic outbuilding appurtenant to any one-family or two-family residence,

regardless of cost;

Failing to property enforce applicable fire codes or permit requirements within this state
which the certificateholder knows are applicable by commitiing williful misconduct, gross
negligence, gross misconduct, repeated negligence, or negligence resuiling in a significant
danger to life or property.

{6) TArchitecture” means the rendering or offering to render services in connection with
the design and construction of a structure or group of structures which have as their
principal purpose human habitation or use, and the utilization of space within and
surrounding such structures. These services include planning, providing preliminary study
designs, drawings and specifications, job-site inspection, and administration of construction
contracts. _

481.203(7) “Townhouse” is a single-family dweiling unit not
exceeding three stories in height which is constructed in a series or
group of attached units with property lines separating such units.
Each townhouse shall be considered a separate building and shall be separated from
adioining townhouses by the use of separate exterior walls meeting the requirements for
zero clearance from property lines as required by the type of construction and fire
protection requirements; or shall be separated by a party wall; or may be separated by a
single wall mesting the following requirements:

{a) Such wall shall provide not less than 2 hours of fire resistance. Plumbing, piping, ducts,
or electrical or other building services shall not be installed within or through the 2-hour
wal uniess such materials and methods of penetration have been tested in accordance with
the Standard Building Code.

{b} Such wall shall extend from the foundation to the underside of the roof sheathing, and
the underside of the roof shall have at least 1 hour of fire resistance for a width not less
than 4 feet on each side of the wall.

{¢} Each dwelling unit sharing such wali shall be designed and constructed to maintain its
structural integrity independent of the unit on the opposite side of the wall.






Smith, Cindy

From: Harden, Greg

Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2013 725 AM
To: Smith. Gindy

oo Payne, Thomas; Snyder, Russelt
Subject: RE: TPK130003 - Campus Block

Crowih Managernent suppo Since pystibeation for the andem parbing

— Gedmcd £ wiil dnf
was not provided UM wil z

From: Snvder, Russel]

Sent: Wednesday, Pebruary 27, 2013 5:58 PM
Tor Smith, Cndy

Cer Harden, Greg! Payne, Thomas

Subjortr Pa: TPLIZO003 - Campus Block

Plarning supports 36 parking spaces {since 4 of the 40 will be removed from the 2d layer per Cndy's emailt). | will defer
to PW for the tandem parking as that is 3 safety issue.
Russel}

On Feb 27, 2013, at 3117 PM, "Smith, Cindy™ <Cintis St aleme coms wrote:

Parking Standards Comumnitiee Members — 1 have recelved a recuiest from Eddie 8ass for a parking
standards review for the Campus Block Devalopment. The property is located on the south side of Balie
Yue Way, between Mayo 5t and Murar St in addition, the appiicant has submitied a major
modification ¥o thelr approved site plan 1o Increase each of the 10 units from 3 bedrooms o 4
bedrooms. The parking required for this area I5 .75 spaces per bedroom. in addition, they can have as
little as 65% of that number. The parking requived for this development with 40 bedrooms is & rangs of
19.5 spaces to 30 spaces. The site plan provided shows 40 parking spaces, but four {4) of those will have
te be removed because they're in the 2% {ayer. in addition, tandem parking isn't allowed in multi-family
developments. The applicant is aiso requesting that you allow them to have tandem parking. The plans
have been scanned and can be viewed in WebEx.

Since the units are townhouse style, each with a Z2-tar garage and driveway, the tandem parking should
not be an issue. in addition, | would recommend approval of the reguest for 40 parking spaces.

Cindy Smith



Smith, Cindy

& R
From: Snyder, Russell
Sent: Wednesday, February 27, 2013 59 PM
To: Smith, Cindy
Lo Harden, Greg; Payne, Thomas
Subject: Re: TRK130003 - Campus Black

Planning supports 36 parking spaces (since 4 of the 40 will be removed from the 2d lzyer per Cindy’s email}. | will defer
1o PW for the tandem parking as that is a safety issue.
Russel)

+

On Feb 27, 2013, 21 3:17 PM, "Smith, Cindy™ <Uynthis Smuth@taisty,

T Yree:

sy

Parking Standards Commitice Members — | have received a request from Eddie Bass for a parking
standards review for the Campus Block Development. The property is located on the sewth side of Belle
Vue Wav, between Mayo St and Murat 5t In addition, the spplicant has submitted 2 malor
modification to thelr spproved site plan to increase sach of the 10 units from 3 bedrooms to 4
bedrooms. The parking required for this area I5 .75 speces per bedroom. In addition, they can have as
figtle as 65% of thet number. The parking reguired for this development with 40 bedrooms is 3 range of
15.5 spaces 1o 30 spaces. The site plan provided shows 40 parking spaces, but four {4} of those will have
to be removed because they're in the 2™ layer. in addition, tandem parking isn't allowed in multi-family
developraents. The applicant is also requesting that vou allow them 1o have fandem parking. The plans
have been scanned and-can be viewed in WebEw

Since the units are ownhouss style, eachwith a 2-car garage and driveway, the (andam parking showld
not be an issue. in addition, | would reconymend apgroval of the reguest for 40 parking spaces,

Cindy Smith
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Webmail jimstolz@centurylink.net

TPK130003, TSP120026, and TSP 130002 major modification for Campus Block
Development: {300 and 304 Mayo Street)

From : ] Stolz <jimstolz@centurylink.net> Thy, Feb 28, 2013 (02:37 PM
Subject : TPK130003, TSP120026, and TSP 130009 major ¥ mayo
madification for Campus Block Development: (300 &1 attachment

and 304 Mayo Street) _
To : Harold Harden <Haroid.Harden@iaigov._com>

Cc 1 Keith Burnsed <Keith.Bumsed@talgov.com>,
~ Dwight Armold <Dwight.Amold@talgov.com>,
Jimmy Lee <James.leelr@talgov.com>, Steven
Palmer <Steven.Palmer@talgov.com>, Gabe
Menendez <Gabriel.Menendez@taigov.com>,
Cindy <cindy.smith@lgov.com>

Mr. Harden,

Thank vou for your reply. Please forward the following comments and guestions to the
Parking Standards Committee reviewing TPK130003 and include them in the public record
files listed above. '

The redevelopment of Campus Block with its proposed parking scheme is

inadequate. Review of Campus Block TSP120026 had been based on the applicant’s
submittal that 30 tenants will occupy the redeveloped property. Based on the enginéer of
record, 20 parking spaces had been proposed for 30 tenants.

TSP130009, a major modification of TSP 1200026, now requests the same 20 parking
spaces for 40 tenants.

The proposed TSP130009 major modification proposed parking is inadequate and does
not meet all applicable Codes.

The applicant wishes to provide just 20 parking spaces for 40 individual tenants and their
guests, that does not meet Articke 1V Table 84 Code’s on-site parking

requirements. Division 4 of the Code appears o aiso have been completely ignored and
proposes the complete elimination of all current legal on-street perimeter vehicle
overflow parking on all three redevelopment road frontages. Secfiorr 10-284.5 Parking
Location Standards (b) (1) states: On-sireel parking shall be provided on all streets with

Lof 7 5/18/2013 5:28 A3
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adequate public right of way (Sec -285 Table 2A). Not only is street parking not being
provided but, all the existing legal street parking has been eliminated.

The proposed Campus Block parking scheme will without doubt create Life, Safety and
Health Hazards for the Campus Block residents and fof the surrounding Mayo, Murat,
and Belle View residents and for the general public that will be in the area. Life safety
issues must be must be properly addressed.

The 40 bedroom proposed Campus Block parking scheme now under review will likely
result in MMTD road lane blockage, public local road lane blockage,

dumpster blockage, illegal parking on sidewalks, fliegal parking in the road, iflegal parking
on other private property, illegal driveway blockage, emergancy vehicle blockage, vehide
line of sight impedance and an overall chaotic mix of bicycles, skateboards, pedestrians
and vehicles clearly resuliing in Life Safety and Health Hazards. Public safety requires
that the parking design reflect the actual use and the code spedifically requires for this
redevelopment that more parking spaces be on-site and on-street,

What is the public good if someone gets injured, what coiuld be used as an argument to
defend the wvariance approval of any minimum code safety standards?

There is no hardship stated or ctherwise for not adhering to just the minimum code
standards. As a matter of Life Safety, the Parking Standards Committee must reject the
proposed parking variance request and require the bare minimum Code requirements be
applied to the Campus Block Redevelopment praject.

Thank you,

Jim Stolz, affected party

Thank yvou Mr. Lee,

1 just have a few more questions. Sotry if this seems tedious, but it would be far more prudent to
address these issues before any damage ocecurs.

Stormwater flooding from the proposed Campus Block revelopment remains a concern due to the
altering of existing site conditions by the redevelopment. Ihave reviewed the file and drainage
basin maps do not appear to be included with the TEM 130003 documents. Does the approved
TEM 130003 permit include all uphill drainage basins in the approved version stormwater
drainage calculations?

The blocking of the existing Mayo Street west edge stormwater swale by the new sidewalk on the
southeast end of the Campus Block redevelopment at Mayo Street alters the existing stormwater

of 7 5/18/2013 5:28 AM
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flow, has that been resolved?

It seems that the existing west edge Mayo Street stormwater swale blockage could have

easily been averted if Section 10-284.5 Farking Location Standards (b) (1) On-street
parking shall be provided on all streets with adeguate publfc right of way {Sec -285 Table
2A) of Division 4 of the Code was applied.

Why was this 10-284.5 (b) (1) shall issue not incorporated in the redeveloment plans
and when was the public hearing held for a variance request?

Lack of parking remains an issue. Was the primary purpose of ommitting all existing and
new on-street parking to limit the stormwater runoff caused by providing the code required
on-street parking? Can pavers or less redevelopment mtensity be used to reduce the runoff
loading?

In regards to your previous emall, “Thank you for forwarding your concerns o Uus in your
letter dated January 31, 2013. As you may know this project’s site plan has been
approved for ten (10) three bedroomy3 batfiroom units. Moore Bass Consulling has
indicated to us that the developer’s website is in error. I can assure you that building
anything other than what is approved in the sife pian as far as density is concerned, will
be a violation of the site plan and would not be permissible without further review. ”

Has the applicant or developer made any request for further review to increase the
Campus Biock approved development o (10) 4 bedroom /4.5 bathroom units? How wiil
parking be addressad?

1 am waiting on a response for the other questions posed in my February 1, 2013 letter in regards to

the altering of the subsoil conditions that is common under the existing 308, 312, 316 residences
and the proposed 304 drainage swale excavation. When can I expect that response?

Thank you for your public service,

Jim Stolz
affected party

Mr. Stolz,

The guestion regarding the sanitary sewer loading is best answered by Underground
Utilities so T will allow Brian Berry to answer this question.

5/18/2013 5:28 Al
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In regards to the request for stormwater calculations you can request this information
at:

hitp://fww

For you information the Environmental Permit number is TEM130003.

Please give me a call if you have any additional questions.

Jimmy Lee, P.E.

City of Tallahassee

Land Use and Environmental Services
Growth Management Department
(850) 891-7169 Phone

(850) 891-7184 FAX
iimmy.lee@talgov.com

Wi

Fromy I Stolz {mailtojimstolz@centurylink net]

Sent: Monday, February 18, 2013 12:19 PM

To: Lee, Jimmy

Cc: Berry, Brian; Smith, Cndy; Palmer, Steven

Subjeci: Re: Campus Biock Development: TSP120026 (300 and 304 Mayo Street)

Mr James Lee P.C,

Thank you for your response and offer of further assistance. There may still be

oustanding issues that I amn not yet comfortable with in regards to this project and I do
need your assistance. My January 31, 2013 letter you received explained my concerns
in detall. Now that the Campus Block Development had been approved, I can only rely
on the comfort of that through their approval, the City has certified that all those
concerns have been properly addressed.

I have read your answers and I do understand the overaill code allowable 10 unit 30 bed
density, but it remains unciear to me as {0 the actual number of UPC Drainage Fixture
Units Values and system coeffiicent that have been approved. As you kinow any
overioading of the existing Mayo Street sewer line will cause both harm and damage to

5/18/2013 5:28 AM
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Smith, Cindy

Framy Harden, Greg

Sent: Eriday, March 08, 2013 147 M

Ta Sinith, Cingy

Suhisct: WOTPKIIO00R for Campus Blook and TEP13000%, major modificetion  of TSFI20026

{10 unit mattamily redevelopment

Froe: Shuffer, Gall

Sani: Friday, March 08, 2013 1133 B

Tor ¥ Sl

Cer Burrised, Kelth: Palmar, Skevan; Harden, Greg; Menendez, Gabs: &rmoid, Dwight; Tedder, Wayne

Bublect: RE: TPK130003 for Campus Block and TSP130009, major modification of TSP120028 {10) unit mulifamily
reciavaiopment

s WG B

From: 3 S0k in g

Beat Thrsdey, March 07, 2013 & Z?.{} Mr%

Tox Shufiler, Gedl

Susbsfort: FPwd:s TRICIZN003 for Campus Block and TSH130009, malor wodification of TSP120026 (G0 unit multifamily
redevelopment

Hi Gail,

The Parking Standards Commitice (Thomas Payne, Greg Harden and Russel Synder) appess 1o have diveried

frorn ihe Code reguirsments © make their vwn standards foy certain projests. Campus Block TSPIZ0DG s a

ten wnit one “F-Q acre ot mbifamily redevelopment, vel they apply axcepton and vall the development single
favsily’? There has been no varisnes reguest made, yel exceptions 1o the Code have been approved,

{ helieve these actions o put the Uiy st Risk fnrega S s the Poblic Safety and Weifare, Anachesd please find a
maore deailed explanation of the i;@i}ziﬁ} reing created when # could sasily be'avolded i the Code was stmply
followed amd implemented.

oy




Please kook info this matier, Scmething should be done before the risk becomes permuanant, The DRC meets
April ¥ 1o address other major modifications ko this development and the Director of Planning and the Public
Works Diventor overses the Parking Standards Committes,

Thank wou,

i Stolz

Mr. Harden,
RE: Campus Block {197 undt munld-family redeveloprent

A, Bemith did geply qxs‘esﬁem r“' t reganiieg mult-fandly MMTD parking requirements, bot failed @ address
tm. diarch 4, 2101 3 sil Hemng #2, #3 or 84,

s, Snsith specifically steted o her rv:gsaﬁ N
* Tandews parking is affowed for single family residentind, bngt not permitted for multi-faosiiy, The
Porking Standards Commitiee noted thet
these wrils are Tlownfiouse style™ and erefore approved the slfowarnce of fondem parking ™.

Piease coniinm or deny: The PSC did spprove a devistion of the Code sllowing tanstem parking for the Campus

Biﬁ mmamfmm}_ radevelomaent.

Sim Stalz
affected party

me I Stz
Beng: | %smags ?viagifz o8, 2813 836 ?zei

T Harden, Grag

T Burnsed, Kelth; Paimer, Steven; Menender, Sabe; Arnold, Dwighty Tedder, Wayne
Bubjech: Re: TRRIZ0ONS for Campass Block and TEP13000%, major mordfication of TSP1AHNZE

N Harden,
BE: Public Records Raguest

Please provide g copy of the following public recovd documents or provide he speeific public file
cation supporting each ftom Hsted below,

I A compizte appdication for Parking Swandards Commities review was submitted on or about Febhruary 27,
T and isin ?rse gnz%m file. The n““ic;:az} 'z stated reasg *f o thelr parking reguirerens deviation

was “assthetics” for increasing the previously spproved 30 ému;rA 24 surface space parking levoud 1o 2 40
bedroom with the same 20 swibve space parking lavout, The scoupancy wambers were inoreased from 30 & 40

tE R

remards, voi the 20 surfzce parking space lavowm rermained the same gt 20 spaces. 40 Tenant ocoupancy roquirds g

-
“




March 31, 2013

PUBLIC RECORD INQUIRY FOR PENDING REQUESTED APPROVAL OF TSP130809

REFERENCED TO THE PUBLIC RECCORDS OF: TSP 120026, TPK 130003, TEM 130003,
TBB122411, TBB124410, TBB 130326, TBB 130330, TEB 130331, TBB 130332, TBB 130333, TBB
130334, TCM 130008, TCM 120046

Please Confirm or Deny the following 57 review inquiries as they relate to the above referenced Public
Record Submitials and as they relate to the proposed Campus Block Redevelopment proposed removal of
two single family dwellings on 0.59 acre to add a 40 unrelated person apartment complex on 0.59 acre.

Mr. Harden, Mr. Thomas Payne, Russell Snyder, Gabe Menendez,

1.

10.

i1
12,

~

2.

14.

15.

i6.

The Engineer of Record’s (EOR’s) November 8, 2012, TSP120026 Narrative requests the
review of the Campus Block Redevelopment based upon the applicant's submitted for
(10) three bedroom, three bath units.

On January 28, 2012, TSP120026, during the DRC hearing, the Campus Block site plan
had been approved for 10 multi-fomily dwelling units (30 beds) at a density of 16.94 uniis
per acre.

On or about February 26, 2013, the Engineer of Record (EOR) requested a Major
Modification approval for 10 dwelling units with a proposed new occupant load.

TSP 130009 requests a Major Modification approval for {10) 4 bedroom, 40 tenant
ocoupancy.

Review by the Parking Standards Committee (PSC) was listed as a requirement.

A complete application for Parking Standards Commiittee review was submitted on or
about the afiernoon of February 27, 2013 and is in the public file.

The PSC review is based on the current Code in place at the time of the requested review.
The applicant's stated required reason for their parking requirement deviation was
"aesthetics" for increasing the previously approved 30 bedroom occupancy, 20 surface
space parking layout to a 40 bedroom occupancy with no modification to the previously
approved 20 surface space parking layout.

The proposed Major Modification requests the redevelopment multifamily Campus Block
Apartments occupancy numbers to be increased from 30 to 40 Tenants occupancy.

The 20 surface parking space layout remained the same at 20 surface parking spaces.
Section 10-3587s minimum off-street parking space standards reguire 30 on-site surface
parking spaces, and 5 visitor on-site surface parking spaces.

No handicap parking spaces have been provided on TPK 130003,

Neo on-~site or off-site vigitor parking spaces have been provided on TPK130003.

The 40 Tenant occupancy load is based upon the individual rental of bedroom units to 40
individual tenants.

40 individual tenants renting rooms and sharing a common area are not classified as
“family” by Code.

Code requires that the resulting redevelopment shall not be detrimental to the public good
or to the surrounding properties.

Section 10-358 is not being applied to the MMTD district redevelopment.



17

18.

19.

20.

21

22,

~

3.

24

25,

26.

217.
28.

29.

Transect 5 of the MMTD allows between 65% and 100% reduction of the required
parking for new development projects.

Transect 5 of the MIMTD allows a 25% reduction of the required parking for
redevelopment projects.

Campus Block Redevelopment is located in Transect 5 of the MMTD and is a
redevelopment from two single family dwelling units to ten, four bedroom multifamily
apartment units with 40 bedrooms leased to individual tenants.

Section 10-285 Table 8A requires a minimum of 30 surface on-site and off-site parking
spaces with a further allowable 25% redevelopment reduction if it is delermined that the
further reduction is not detrimental to the public good or safety.

Tandem parking is allowed for single family residential, but not permitted for
multifamily development or multifamily redevelopment.

Tandem parking is not permitted by Code for multifamily redevelo;;ment

Campus Block multifamily Redevelopment does not meet the Code minimmum parking
standards. _ '

The Parking Standards Committee noted that these units (Campus Block) are “townhouse
style” and therefore approved the allowance of multifamily tandem parking.

PSC approved Tandem parking with parking units located inside garages with access
beirig biocked by the 20 single depth surface area parking spaces.

40 individual tenants will not likely have the keys to theéir roommaites” vehicles of those
sharing the common space of the Campus Block, 4 individual bedroom apartments.
Parking where ever they will create a hazard by blocking emergency véhicle access.
The Parking Standards Coinmittee mémbers must affirm that the public good is being
served through their approval or must deny the application request.

The Parking Standards Committee members reviewed all TPK 130003 submittals and
comments prior o the issuing of the March 1, 2013 Approval letter.

. Each Parking Standards Committee member's written findings are submitted for the

TP¥.130003 March 1, 2013 Approval and are placed on file in public record.

. Inadequate surface parking that does not meet the minimum Code requirements has the

potential to create a pedestrian / vehicle conflict causing Life Safety Hazards.

. The Parking Standards Committee members are aware of the 1864 West Redevelopment

project cited as a parking exampie by the EOR.

. The Parking Standards Committee members are aware of the 1864 West Redevelopment

multifamily project is {11) 4 bedroom occupied units built in 2011 on 0.91 acres.

. The Parking Standards Committee members have been made aware of the parking issues

at 1364 West Redevelopment prior to the March 1, 2013 approval of TPK130603.

. Parking that does not meet the minimum Code reguirements requires a formal deviation

or variance request from the Code requirements and must be justified for allowing any
deviance from the public good.

. The pubiic file indicates that TPK 130003 has been approved March 1, 2013 for the same

20 surface parking spaces although there was a requested 25% increase in occupancy.

. The Parking Standards Committee approval of TPK130003 was required for the

TSP130009 Site Pian Major Modification to proceed.

8. The Parking Standards Committee approved TPK130003 using tandem parking.
. Parking Standards Committee (PSC) has the authority to establish the precedence that,

single tier depth exterior surface parking will now be allowed to include a stacked



40,

41,

42,

44,

45,
46.

47.

48.
49,
50.
51.
52,

33,

54,

55

57.

interior garage parking space in the MMTD under the new Code classification of "tandem
parking” for all future muitifamily apartment redevelopments.

PSC has the authority to establish the precedence to allow for the complete elimination of
all required Code on-street parking requirements without issuing a variance.

PSC has the authority to establish the precedence to allow the complete walver to not
provide any handicap parking for a 40 bed apartment redevelopment.
PSC has the authority to establish the precedence as to allow the complete waiver for not
providing any visitor parking on-site or off-site.

. PSC has the authority to approve without a variance watver and without public review

to allow that all adjcining existing on-street parking tc be completely eliminated and that
nc new on-street parking be added, specifically as if applies to:
{Division 4 Downtown Overlay Regulating Plan and Multi-Modal Transportation
District (MMTD) Standords, Sec. 10-280.2 Applicability (b) Provisions of this
Code are activated by "shall” when required....; AND,
Division 4 Downfown Overlay Regulating Plan and Multi-Modal Transporiation
District (MAMTID} Standards; Sec. 10-284.5 Parking Location Standards (b} On-
street parking General to zones 13, T4, T3 and Downtown overlay, On-sireet
parking shall be provided on all streefs with adequore public right of way (Section
10-285, Table 2A). }
Campus Block Redevelopment has 5047 (+/-) of direct road frontage on Murat Street,
Belle View Way and Mayo Street all with adequate public right of way.
On-street parking requires that the parking spaces be paved.
Paved parking requires that the storm water runoff be figured into the stormwater
calculations.
The EOR choice in placement of unit footprints on the 0.59 acre parcel requires that the
redevelopment’s stormwater system be placed outside of the property line of the Campus
Block Redevelopment in the public right of way.
Campus Block is using the existing public right of way areas on Mayo Street for their
private stormwater conveyance systerm.
Campus Block Redevelopment eliminates all the previous public right of way parking,
Street parking could be incorporated in the Campus Block Redevelopment project.
Campus Block will benefit financially from the option of not providing street parking.
The Campus Block Redevelopments’ elimination of all street parking is based upon the
best interest for the public good.
As the Development Review Managers and under the direction of a Florida Registered
Professional Engineer you have the responsibility to review the Campus Block parking
proposal.
As the Development Review Manager and under the direction of a Florida Registered
Professional Engineer you have the responsibility to determine if the Campus Block
parking proposal is in the best interest of the public.
As the Development Review Managers, the PSC has the authority to approve the Campus
Block Mavo Street if it meets minimum parking requirements.

. The resulting redevelopment shall not be detrimental to the public good or to the

surrounding properties.
Through said approval of the Campus Block parking you thereby certify that you see no
potential harm or damage will occur to any persons or property by such approval.
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

/ Crwners Affidavit (signed by Owner, designating Contractor as Agent, and notarized)

For ALL Construction, provide the following: (for Alicration/Repairs also see Pg.3) ~, - Applicant
;L/ Completed Permit Application {signed by Contractor) . .

© Staif Inigjaly

T

3. Disclosure Statement (signed by owner & notarized): Required If Owner is acting as their own Contractor

@ Affidavit of Occupancy (signed by Gwner and notatized) .
5. Florida Lien Law form (signed by Gwner): Réquired If the contractor and owner are the seme

-

6. Certified copy of recorded Notice of Commencement, submitted @ appl:Y/N

» Reguired if cost of irmprovement is greater than 32509 o0 AND Reqmred o be on jeb—s;te
AND in permit file by first inspection

For NEW, ADDITION, SHEDS AND UTILITY BUILDINGS, also provide the fo[!owmg'
/)/ Two (2) Sets of Construction Plans (1 Set/Master Plan) each inc luding:

. {ALL Aluminum Structures require plans to bs engineered, ssgned & sea!ed)
» Floor Plan - % * seale . .
.. = Elevations (ALL views of structure} T
= Foundation Plan or Floor Framing Plan S
» Wall Section (s} ,
» Roof Plan )
s Twa (2} Gas Diagrams (if 2,500 sq. fi. heated and’ coo]ed}

= Fire Resxsiant Framing Plan, if app];cable

‘I‘wo (2) Engmeered Wind Analysis per Florida Bidg Code (signed and sealed by Engineer)
» Required IF any of the following apply: Structure is over 400'sq fi, )
openings w/fin 3> of a corner, or any 2 story structure
« Engineer must have subdivision name, lot and block or complete address
» If submital is for 2 new master plan 3 sets required, 2 sets for existing
Environmental information required per Sections 3-36(2) & 5-84(0) of the TLDL includes:
» SITE PLAN: Two (2} copies drawn o an engineering scale to fiton 8.5" x 11%, 8.57x 14" or
F1" x 17" size paper, to include the following information ~
b Property tocated on FIRM Flood Zeone “A” will requxre a 100-year ﬂoad eievaxmn determination Eetter
prepared by a Florida registered professional engineer.
“A. Street name, jot dimensions, setback dimensions, rorth arrow, show ail easements & restrictions;
B. Show location, size and CPZ of all protected trees with an indication of whether they are 1o be removed

% Lots for single~-family structures- trees greater than 36 DBH;
e Lots for two or three family structures-- trees greater than 127 DBH & 47 in lot perimeter zone
€. Show the limits of clearing & location for placement of all sediment & erosion control measures
D. Show all existing and proposed structures labeled accordingly
E. Show existing and propesed two-foot contour linus labeled accordingly
F. Show all grading or other methods of stormwater conveyance 0 an approved stormwater management
facility or off sie conveyance.
G. Show Finished Fioor Elevation

2010 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation Form 402 or 405
(signed by the Preparer and Owner/Agent) o

9 <
~ _
_ ‘11¥ EPL Display Card (signed by Builder with date and address of home completed on card)

. Manual ¥ Form- HVAC load sizing summary for residential signed by preparer

Soil Test, Engineer shall sign & seal & state subdivision name, lot & block or complete address .
® Required for New Construction or when Addition is > than 400 square feet

" = Pipe Clay, Site Fill or Ol Fill, all require a Special Foundation OR
= Letter signed, sealed & dated from Soils Enginesr stating “Special Foundation Not Reguired™

14. Completed Driveway Connection Application Y
- » Required if new driveway connection is to be installed ) o

» Manufactures truss.layout . ) S : -

or to remain. Removal of protected trees will regnire 2 mitigation plan. Profected trees are as follows: .

b &

54

Growth Management Departmeat | Bmldmg Inspectxon Division | Phone: (850) 891-7125 | Fax: (850) 8G1-0948
@ Locatiory 435 N. Macomb Street, Tallahassce, FL 32301 | Mailing: 300 5. Adams Street, Box B-28, Tallahassee, FL 32101

ACCHEDITED  pr FORM AP-RESIDENTIAL_BUILDING, 1047/2012 PREVIQUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE
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iand Use Planning « Enginesring Design « Envirgnmenial Permitiing - Lendscape Architecture « Survaying

Major Modification Narrative
To Approved Site Plan TSP120828
ior
Campus Block Apartments

Parcel 1D #21-35-22.600-001-0
MBC #2368.001/12-161

February 27, 2013

The major modification request Tor the referenced project is being submitted o modify the site
plan {o include four (4) bedrooms per unit, increased from the 3 bedrooms per unii approved
prior as part of Type ‘B’ Site Plan TSP 120026.

The proposed modification includes no changes o the prior approved geomelry plan, grading
plan or site circulation plan. The modification does require the Utility Plan to now include a
dedicated fire main, and associated fire sprinklar services to the individual units.

Adl prior approved deviations have been filed for re-consideration by the Development Review
Committee as pari of the Major Modification. A Parking Standards Appiication has also been
submitted as part of the Major Medification to allow tandem parking to serve the individual units.

All other prior aspects not specifically mentioned above remain, including the intention of off-site
connection o the Reglonal SYWMF.

BOS Morih Sadsden Sivest » Tallahassas FL 32303 » 850.222.5678 office » 850.6881.2349 fax » www.mooreiass. com
i = Dosln o T







Certificate Number: TCM120046
Date Issued: 02/01/2013
Expiration Date: 01/28/2016

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE |
CERTIFICATE OF CONCURRENCY
Applicant: CAMPUS BLOCK FSULLC
Gwner; CAMPUS BLOCK FSU LLC
Project Name: CAMPUS BLOCK

Project Location: 300 & 304 MAYO STREET

PARCEL LD. NUMBER(S):
21-35-22-000-0010
21-35-22-000-0020

300 MAYO ST T/AC
Type of Land Use: Amount: : 8q. Ft./# of Units:
Residential-Apartment 10 DU

COMMENTS: 18 du /38 beds, replaces 2 existing single fam du

Your concurrency has been obligated through the expiration date shown above. After that date, if
the infrastructure for your subdivision has net been installed, or a brilding permit issued, the
project will be considered withdrawn. In order to reinstate the preject, 2 new application and fees
musi be submiited. '

This certificate is issued purswant to City of Tallahassee Ordinance Number 90-0-0080AA. This
certificate certifies that the development with the land use densities and intensities specified at the above
location will have adeguate infrasiructure capacity reserved for water, sewer, solid waste, siormwater,
parks, transit and roads to serve the needs of the development until the expiration date of this peomit.
This permit in no way gives the proposed development any final authorization to develop, nor does it
absolve the applicant Hom fulfilling the requirements of any Federal, State, Coumy, or City laws or
regulations related to land use o d development.

02/01/2013
Keith Burnsed, AICP Daie
Corcurrency Manager
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE AGENDA

April 8, 2013
9:00 a.m.
435 North Macomb Street
Growth Management Conference Room
First Floor/Renaissance Center

AGENDA MODIFICATIONS:

OLD BUSINESS:

NONE

NEW BUSINESS:

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

1. Welaunee Toe-East Planned Unit Development (PRZ2130002) — The proposed project is a
Concept Plan application for a PUD on approximately 430 acres located southeast of Centerville
Road, south of Interstate 10, north and west of the Miccosukee Canopy Road Greenway, and east
of Dove Pond and Canopy PUD. The proposed PUD includes up to 1,817 dwelling units of varying
types and 272,441 gross square feet of non-residential land uses which are configured in Town and
Neighborhood Center(s) and residential areas.

Approval Denial Confinued fo

PROJECT COORDINATOR: Mary Jean Yarbrough -Planning Dept. (891-6460)
Tax 1D #: 11-14-20-802-06000 and 11-14-20-403-C000
Agent: Wood + Pariners, inc. - 391-0360

MEW BUSINESS:

TYPE B SIiTE PLAN

2. Campus Block Apartmenis Major Modiication {TSP130088)} located on 0.58-acre at 360 and 304
Mayo Street. The proposed modification fo the previously approved site plan (TSP120028) is to
construct 10 muiti-family, 4-bedroom dwelling units. The applicant is requeasting two deviations to the
development standards in order to eliminate the step back reguirement and to increase the side
corner setback from a maximum of 15 feet 1o 27.25 fest. The sile is zoned UT (University
Transition).

Approvai _ Deniaf Continued fo_____

PROJECT COORDINATOR: Cindy Smith-South Team {891-7100)
Tax ID #: 21-35-22-000-0010 and 21-35-22-000-0020
Agent: Moore Bass Consulling - 222-5678




DRC Agenda Fage 2 of 2

April 8, 2013

NEW BUSINESS:

TYPE B SITE PLAN

3. The Woodlands of Tallahassee {¥YSP1209108) localed on 20.5 acres on the southeast comer of
Woest Tennessee Street and Valencia Drive. The proposed project is the construction of a 261-
unit multi-family apartment complex. The applicant is requesting a deviation to the development
standards in order to eliminate the siep back requirement. The site is zoned UT {University

Transition) and CP {Commercial Parkway).
Approval Denial __ Continued fo

PROJECT COORDINATOR: Sheiia Williams-South Team {891-7100)
Tax 1.D. # Several on file with the Growth Management Department
Agent: Moore Bass Consulting — 222-5678

NEW BUSINESS:

TYPE C SITE PLAN

4. Symphony Seven School of Arts & Technology Typse. C Site Plan (PSP130001) — The
application is a site plan approval to allow the addition of a private school {K-5) to a religious facility.
The total sile area is 2.42 acres and is located at the southwsst corner of Indian Head Drive Sast

and Chowkeebin Nere.
Approval Denjal Continued to ' -

PROJECT COORDINATOR: Mary Jean Yarbrough —Planning Dept, {891-8400)
Tax £.D. # 31-05-20-216-0000
Agent: Dr. Marcella Tormres — 878-17562

"Pilease be advised that if 2 person decides fo appeal any decision made by the Development Review Commiltee with
respect {0 any matter considered at this meeting, such person will need a record of these proceedings, and for this
purpose such person may need lo enstire that a verbziim record of the proceedings is made, which record inciudes

the tasiimony and evidence upon which the appeal is fo be based."
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April 8, 2013 gj\xiﬁf'\ LASSEE
Mr. Edward N. Bas : I, P.E. Maost Livable City in America
Moore Bass Consulting, Inc. -
805 M. Gadsden St

Tallashassee, FL 32303
Re:  Campus Block

Type B Site Plan Conditional Approval (TSP130009)

Parcel Tax ID No. 21-35-22-000-0010 and 21-35-22-000-0020
Diear Mr. Bass:

The Campus Block Type B Site Plan was conditionally approved on Aprit 8, 2013 by the Ciiy of
Tallahassee Development Review Commaittes, subject to the following conditions.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT:

LAND USE CONDITIONS:

i. Remove the four ;:-azi%:ing"'s’géee‘s that are logated in the second layer. Place a note on the
site plan that parking is not aliowed in these areas.

'WﬁTHR ﬁTiLETiES:

1. An a,g; woved service plan will be required as a condition of approval. Water and sewer
dernands must also be submitted,

2. Water and sewer demand caleulations must be submitted by the engineer of record and be
sigred and sealed.

3. As typical, the developer must supply needed fire flow calculations and have approval
from the Fire Department that the proposed fire protection will be adequate for the
deveiopment.

In order for the project to proceed with environmental and building permitting, these conditions
of approval must be addressed prior to the release of the site plan for permitting. Please sabmit
revised plans reflecting the above-referenced conditions. Section 9-154(9) of the Tallalassee
Larnd Development Code (TLDC) specifies that revisions resuiting ‘from this conditicmal
approval shall be resubmitted within ninety (90) days of the Type A mesting date. Revised
plans will be reviewed for aceeptance within ten (10} working days of receipt. and if acceptable
will be signed by the Director of Growth Management {or demg.rzee} before the site plan can be
accepted as the &g;pm&’ed site plan. Please be advised that the revised plans ‘should only reflect
the changes that are necessary to satisfy the above-referenced conditions, and should otherwise

O CONKE IV SARERL MeUALL
aree-Cleek Chv Suditer
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Coampus Block (T8PI3060%9;
April 8 2013
Page 2

be identical to the plans originally submited for review, This conditional approval i5 based on
the following findings:

I. Land Use Compliance Certificate {LULCC) Number TCC120050 certifies the zoning on the
subject site as UT (Umiversity Transition), MMTD, Transect 5, and the siic is eligible for
development with 10, 4-bedroom multi-family units at a density of 16.93 units per acre.

2. The Type B Site Plan is copsistent with LUCC Number TCC120050. This Development
Order grants conditional approval for 10, 4-bedroom multi-family units,

L¥S]

A site plan release, contingent upon satisfaction of the conditicns of approval, an
Environmental Management Permit and a Building Permit will be required in order to
proceed with development.

4. Based on the above findings, it has been determined that the site plan iz consistent with the
FLDC, Should no revised plans be submitted within ninety (99 davse from todav™s darc or an.
extension granted by the Land Use Administraror, this approval shall he deemed null and
void. Once it’s been defermined that the revised plans comply with the conditions of
approval and 2 site plan release has been issued by the Departraent. this sife plan shaill expire
should no permits be secured nor any development activity be commenced by 12 PM on
April 8, 2016.

Please note this decision shall become Snal thirty (30} calendar days afier # is rendered unless a
person who gualifies as a party under Section 2-134 of the 7LD files a peution for formal
procesdings pursuant t0 Section 2-133 of the TLDEC before the Tallahassee-Leon County
Planning Commission, pays the appropriate filing fee, and completes the application by filing a
petition for formal proceedings within thirty (30} calendar days afier the decision is rendered.
Perition forms may be chtained from the Tallahagsee-Leon County Planning Department (891-
84001, The determination of who qualifies 2s 3 party is made by the Planning Comumission after

o

a pettion is Sled. The petidon must be fied with the Tallabassee-Leon County Planning
Department and the Planning Commission Arntorney on the same day. Notices to the Tallahassee-
Leon County Plaming Department should he delivered to 435 Neowth Macomb Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32301, Notices to the Plaoning Commission Attomey should be delivered
to Chris H. Bentlev, P.A., af Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP, 2548 Blairstone Pines Dirive,
Tallahassee, FL 32301. The petition for formal proceedings must be filed within thirty (30)
calendar days after the decision sought to be appealed is rendered. Failure to file the petition
within the time specified herein will result in waver of the right to formel proceedings. The
Plansing Commission Clerk will dismiss any late filed petition.

I the property owner foels that this order is unreasonable or unfhirly burdens the use of hisher
lamsd, he/she may apply 10 the City of Tallahassee within 30 days of the receipt of this order for
refief under Sec. 70.51, Florida Stetutes, the Floride Land Use and Environmenta!l Dispute
Resolntion Act. The reqguest Tor relief should be filed with the City Attorney. 300 5. Adams &1,



Campas Bipck (TSP13000%)
Aprii 8 2013
Page 3

Tallahassee, FL, pursuani to City Commission Policy 414CP, which is available on line at
Talgov.com under the Treasurer-Clerk’s web site or by calling the City Attorney’s Office at (§50)
861-8534. '

Should vou need additional information or clarification, please call me at 891-7076.

Sincerely,
¥ P ;

Keith Burmsed, AICP
Development Review Commitiee, Chair
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+ Appiications and Forms

» Residential Permits

e Permitting Process

- City Fast Tracking Initiative
+ City Projects

° fFee Schedule

» Land Development Process
« Building Inspaction

* Buliding Inspection Reports
s Meetings amd Agendas

® Concurrency
Land Development Process
To develop property within the City of Tallahassee, you must determine that your project compiies with ali applicable

development codes. The foliowing page gives a brief description of the various steps in the review process. Review the

Team Area Map to determine the Growth Management members to work with.

Land Use Compliance

The first step in the process is to determine If your project, at the location proposed, is an altowabie yse under the
terms of the Zoning Lode. To do this, you must apply for & Land Uss Compliance Certificate. Your applicalion must
show where, what and how much you intend to build and what you intend to do with the finished project. The Growth
Management Department will compare your proposed project with the land development standards for the property in

quastion and determine if your project is allowable. The Land Use Compliance Certificate will specify what subsequent

approvals your project must have.

Concurrency

There must be capacity in the public utifities and facilities to serve your project. Consequently, you must submit an

application for a concurrency determination {(POF} to the Growth Management Department. The application must show

the impact your project will have on public facilities, such as streets, water, sewer, solid waste, transit, stormwater and
parks. Your project's impact will be compared with the available capacity of these facilities. If there is adequate

capacity, you wiil receive a "Concurrancy Certificate,” which is required prior to any subsequent approvals, For further

details, please contact the Concurrency Managament Division of the Growth Management Department at 891-7100.



Natural Features Inventory

In order io preserve our natural environment, the Comprehensive Plan mandatas that significant environmentad
features be identified and preserved prior to land development. For all sites that contain environmenta! features, an
Natural Features inventory {(PDF) is required. This inventory, prepared by you and confirmed by the Growth
Management Department, witl identify and delineate ali of the significant existing eavironmental features, such as

wetlands, water courses, significant forests, endangered species, and sink holes, If your site does not contain

envirenmentzl features, you may request an inspection and waiver {PDF}.

Subdivision Approval

If a project consists of the subdivision of property so that individual lots can be soid, subdivision spproval is required.

The approval process, and time required, will vary based on the size of the subdivision and other factors,

Redeveiopment

The City's land development codes provide special incentives for redevelopment projects, in the form of exemptions

from some concurrency, stormwater, fandscape, parking and buffer reguirements.

Affordable Housing
The City's land development codes also provide special incentives for redevelopment projects that are planned and
buiit to be affordable for families and individuals with incomes befow the median income for Leon County. For more

information on these incentives, piease contact the Housing Assistance Division in the Department of Meighborhood

and Community Services at 891-6500.

Site Plan Approval

Site plan approval is required for all projects except single family houses, duplexes, triplexes, quadraplexes and
commercial projects of less than 1,000 square feet. Dapending on the size of your project, its proposed use, its location

and other factors, the approving authority and process will vary. The site plan process for your project will be specified

on your Land Use Compliance Certificate.

Environmental Management Permits

After raceiving your {and use approval, in the fc;.m of a subdivision or site plan, you are ready to secure approval of
your final construction plans, in the form of Environmental Management and Building permits. To zpply for an
Environmental Management permit (PDF), which will ailow you to begin site work, you must show details of your
stormwater systeins and lzndscape plans, Further, you must show how you plan fo protect the trees on your sits and
prevent erosion during construction. For more details, please contact the Environmental Services Division of the

Growth Management Department at 851-7100.

Final Pliat Recording



If your projact involves the sybdivision of property, it will be necessary for you to complete ali public facilities and to
submit a final plat of the subdivision prier te applying for any building permits. The public facilities will inciude the
streets, stormwater ponds, water and sanitary sewer mains. The final plat must be approved by the Growth
Management Department, the City Engineer, City Water Utilities and the City Commission and be recorded in the public
records of Leon County. For more information, please contact the Land Use and Development Coordination Unit of the

Growth Management Depariment at 891-7081 or the City Engineer 2t §91-8234.

Building Permit

To apply for your Building permif, you must submit detailed plans for the building, inctuding plans for the structural,

efectrical, plumbing and mechanical systems. Separate permits will be required for each system.

Save yourseif a trip to the courthouse and e-record directly from the City Growth Management's Records Management
section! For your convenience, optional e-recording services are available for only $7.50 (plus the regular County fees
associated with recording services). This service includes e-recording of Notices of Commencement, Limited Partition
Affidavits, Previously Established Land Use Conformities, Technical Amendments, easemenis, and other agreements,
Notarized Affidavits of Criginality can also be obtained for a fee of $2,.00. For more detaiis, please contact the Applicant

Services Unit of the Growth Management Department at 891-7125.

Certificate of Occupancy

A "Certificate of Dccupancy,” which will allow you to sccupy your buiiding, will be issued after you have completed zll

construction required by your permits and have paid sll applicable permit and impact fees.

How Much Does It Cost?

The fees for each of the various land development processes will vary, depending on the size and whether it is 2

residential or commaercial project. You may dewnicad a copy of the fes schedule (PDF). For an estimate of the fees for

your project, please contact 2 Development Coordinator in the Growth Management Department, at 891-7081.
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TEM130003 AND REFERENCED TO THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF: TSP 120026,
TSP130009, TPK 1306003, , TBB122411, TBB124410, TBB 130329, TBB 130330, TBB
130331, TBB 130332, TBB 130333, TBB 130334, TCM1360038, and TCM120046

The Campus Block stormwater system requires the excavation of existing soils
that wili cut and expose of the expansive ¢lay vein common {o the 304, 308, 312
and 316 Mayo properties causing damage to the adjacent property owners. The
engineers of record must certify that said common soil witl not drain and shrink beyond
its current pre-redevelopment existing state and will not adversely cause damage or -
harm to the existing uphill 308 and 312 and 316 Mayo prﬂpertxes sharing said cormmon
expansive clay subsoil vein.

Proposed Stormwater system at southeast comer of Carnpus Block Grading Plan
(southeast corner of 304 Mayo Street).




Expansive clay residue shown deposited on surface in front yard of 304 Mayo Street
after building site soil borings completed in December 2012.  Soil Boring located at rear
southeast comer of proposed Campus Block Unit # 10 as seen in foreground and
farther soil boring located at southwest soil boring hole of Campus Block Unit #9 as
photographed before existing 304 Mayo Street house was demolished.

Primarily expansive clay residue pulled from the December
2012 soil bonng test located at 304 Mayo for TBB130334 Building Permit.




Soil borings have been completed as required for TBB130334.

The engineers have failed to respond and submit a planned mitigation o the proposed
altering of the existing expansive subsoil common to Campus Block and the other
existing Mayo Street properties. ' '
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The environmental review engineer has failed io sign off on TBB130334 and the
other Campus Block building permits reviewed. The environmental review
engineer appears to have allowed a non-registered sngineer sign for the Reguired
Engineering Review. Failure to review and address the adverse soil conditions
located within the stormwater system will cause adjacent properties damage.
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Mayo Swreet; Campus Block

Leon County, 300 & 3

Soff Borings

Project: 12534080

BORING LOCATION FIGURE
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Leon County, 300 & 304 Mayo Street; Campus Block
Soil Bormgs
Proiect 1253-408D

Boring Depth (feet} UNIFIED SO, PESCRIPTION AND DRILLING CONDITIONS
Number . SYMBOL
b imeiiad
FROM T .
14 5 03 SP-SW 1 Dark Brown Moist Sand with Roots {Topsoill
8.3 i SP-8%W 1 Diark Brown Moist Sand
1 1.5 SO0 Brown Moist Shebtly Clavev Sand
1.5 3 BC-EM 1 Yellowish Brown/Reddish Brown Modst Moderawly Clavey Sand
4 & SC-88 ¢ Yellowish BrownTReddish Brown/Light Geay Moist Moderately Clayey Sand
& 19 CEl-LF 1 Light Gray/Yellowish Brown Maist Pipe Clay
Croundwater Table Mot Encowntersd
i5 { 0.5 SP-8W ¢ Diark Browsn Moy Sand with Roos {Topsoll
0.5 1 SC-SM 1 Brown Mo Shghtlv Clavey Sand
1 4 SO-S8 § Yellowish Brown/Reddish Brows Moist Moderately Clayey Sand
4 18 CI~CH 1 Light Grav/Yellowish Brovws Maist Pipe Clay
Liroundveeter Foble Mot Encounterad
GENERAL NOTES

1} Tosting wes porformed at e locationfs) indiceted/Sagged by %he Clicat, Borings conducted using band augers, Simeo EP 200 dnill vig, or Stmeo 2400
drili rig were performed o per ASTM DL 1452
2} Hormy information peovislsd in this report 8 besed on e duiller’s logy, coliectod sumples, snd visaa? sxamization of soik in the feid. Sorng depth
inficstedd me appesiegre The Unifled Senl Symbicds sre Daved on visgal desoriptiont sued eats Spewe mmivets wonid b petemary 10 spesificaily
identify the Unifind Soil Symibol types. Mo inforence of theap Fpte s00] hmsing sapEai w%mmmmﬂmmmmmmm
epart.
Eimmsmmgm*s vary Bomone lockton o e set. The bozings seovide o dueeeterizpiion of nidserfize condidons o the e

- ool vansrions arp expected b dotur, and sigmticent differenges b sobsulice condiions may be encountered 2t other iocations nol
tested Namswmm%mw&medmmmmw&wm
43 Uroundwater igble elevations ams 7ep ens of this ctmditions present af the tiwme of tosting,. Groendwater tables are subject to Soctuation, deproibing
on e ammunt o rainfall and oiber Getors. The sbseoce of 2 gromdwater table does oz mssn & will Dot ocour 22 5e fested depth(s) nader other conditons.

SITE NOTES

Due to site ebstructions {existing building and fonces), the sonthwest buildings could net be drilled st this fime. Ouce
the existing stroctures are demolished, 83 can further access the subject site,

Due to the presence of iat elnyelastic silt Joeally referred 10 as “pipe clsy™) within 8 majerity of the test berings, ¢
specialized foundaton Is warrantedfrecommended for the boildings af this Site. Copsultstion with a foundation or
civil enghvesr iy recommended.
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March 31, 2013

PUBLIC RECORD INQUIRY FOR PENDING REQUESTED MAJOR MODIFICATION
APPROVAL, TSP130009

REFERENCED TO THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF: TSP 120026, TPK 130003,
TEM130003, TBB122411, TBB124410, TBB 130329, TBB 130330, TBB 130331, TBB
130332, TBB 130333, TBB 130334, TCM130008, TCM120048

Please Confirm or Deny the following 57 public review inguiries as they relate to the
above referenced Public Record Submittals and as they relate to the proposed Campus
Block Redevelopment proposed removal of two single family dwellings on two lots
totaling 0.59 acre to add a 40 unrelated person apartment complex on a single 0.58
acre lot.

Mr. Brian Berry PE, Mr. Steve Paimer PE,

1. The Engineer of Record’s (EOR’s) November 8, 2012, TSP 120026 Narrative
requesis the review of the redevelopment's sewer loads be based upon the
applicant's submitted load for (10) three bedroom, three bath units.

2. The EOR’s November 2012 submittal proposed a 4” on-site sewer line tapping
into the existing 6” clay pipe Mayo Street sewer line. ' 4

3. The EOR’s January 2013 submittal proposed a &” on- sﬁe sewer line tapping into
the existing 6” clay pipe Mayo Street sewer line.

4. The EOR’s public record response states that the EOR is onlly responsible for the
sizing of the Redevelopment sewer line up to the City’s tap location.

5. A 8" smooth bore pve pipe has a larger flow capacity than a 6” clay pipe sewer
line. ‘

8. On January 28, 2012, TSP1200286, during the DRC hearing, the Campus Block
Site Pian had been approved for 10 muiti-famify dwelling units (30 beds) at a
density of 16.94 units per acre.

7. A February 21, 2013 email reply in regards to the Mayo Gireet sewer line
calculations states, “The EOR based the calculations off of the number of units
approved and stated above, which was 10 units. However, as stated in my
previous email, “The flows are not calculated using fixture counts but are based
on flows outlined in the City of Tallahassee Concurrency manual, Appendix C
and some internal design standards the City uses based on historical fliow data
for the City that are also part of the City specifications for water and wastewater.”

8. The Concurrency manual calculates the sewer load for each dwelling unit at 2.68
persons per unit.

9. Based on the Concurrency Manual, 10 dwelling units would calculate the
proposed new sewer load as 26.8 persons for a total sewer load.



10. The applicant’s website stated that Campus Block Redevelopment is a 40 bed 10
unit apartment complex. _

11. The EOR stated that the Campus Block website was in error and that the
Campus Biock Redevelopment was for a 10 dwelling unit, 30 bedroom and 30
bathroom redevelopment.

12. February 27, 2013, the EOR requested appraval for 10 dwelling units
redevelopment with a proposed new sewer load of 40 bedrooms and 45 toilets.

13.March 1, 2013 Campus Block building permits were requested for 3 bedroom, 3
bath units.

14.The February 27, 2013 TSP130008 requests a Major Modification approva! far
{10) 4 bedroom, 4.5 bathrooms units.

15. The TSP 130009 DRC Review is scheduled for April 8, 2013 at 9 am.

16. Actual use sewer load caiculations based on actual fixture loads were never
calcuiated for the TSP120028 evaluation.

17. Wrritten EOR calculations determining the actual sewer loads did not exist at the
time of January 28, 2013 TSP120026 approval.

18.A February 21, 2013 email reply states, “The EOR gave me the flow demands
but not the actuai hand written calculations since they can be done very quickiy
on a calculator” o

19.The EOR states in pubilc record that their sewer design is used o reduce the
number of sewer taps.

20. Written historic data in regards to the Mayo Street sewer line does exrsi_

21.The primary issue is not the structural integrity of the 6" clay sewer line.

22.The primary issue that remains is the flow capacity of the €" clay sewer lsne and
the fact that line blockage does ocour.

23. Campus Block is proposing a change from single family residential to a
multifamily 40 bedroom, 45 bathroom redeveiopment on the same sewer system.

24 Campus Block Redevelopment has removed (2) single story single family two
bedroom houses and is proposing a redevelopment of that property with 10 units
with (5) cof the three story four bedroom multifamily apartments that will dump
their sewer waste through a single new 6" pvc tapped into the smaller capacity
existing €” clay pipe Mayo Sireet Sewer line.

25.Sewer lines are gravity feed waste systems that are vented at each dweliing
connected to that system through their roof vent stacks.

28. Sewerage waste is primarily a liquid and when a liquid is confined in a piped
system the sewerage flows or gravitates towards the lowest elevation in that
street sewer line system.

27.The Mayo Street sewer line is a simple gravity feed system to remove waste.



28 The existing Mavo Sireet cccupied dwellings on the east side of Mayo Street are
tied into such a gravity waste system and have a finished floor elevation (FFE) of
roughly 152'(+/-). '

29. These existing eastside of Mayo Street single family dwellings FFE's are
approximately four to six feet higher than the Mayoe Strest gravity sewer fine.

30. The Mayo Street sewerage system has experienced inconvenience blockage in
the past resuiting in slow flushing toilets.

31. Mayo Street sewer line blockage has been and is random, never on a fixed
schedule. 4

32.As of March 31, 2013, no incident of any sewerage back flow entering the
easiside Mayo Street residences via their sewer line connections to the Mayo
Street sewer line have been reported to the City.

33. Campus Block is requesting approval 1o add five (4) bedroom, three
story structures that will tie into the Mayo Street, with five tubs, five hand sinks,
five ioilets, five washing machines at or above FFE 156'(+-), five toilets, five
hand sinks, five kitchen sinks, five garbage disposals, five bar sinks at the
second floor elevation FFE 167(+/-) and fifteen bathtubs, fifteen
sinks, and fiftesn toilsts on the third level at FFE 177'(+/-).

34 The Campus Block apartments will have 20' - 10"{+/-) of above grade vertical
sewer stacks that will dump into the Mayo Street sewer line which is roughly ten
feet below the Campus Block grade level at FFE 146 (+/-), the existing
proposed Mayo Strest sewer line tap location.

35. Campus Block apartments will have a five unit vertical sewerage stacking
-capacity of over 30 (+/-) feet above the existing Mayo Street sewer line, a full 34
(+/-) feet higher than the existing east side Mayc Street single family residences.

36. Liquid sewerage will seek to level itself within the piped system due to gravity.

37. When the Mayo Street sewer line does experience a blockage, the raw sewerage
will naturally flow towards the lowest vented poinis in the system, the existing
lower housées on the east side of Mayo Street.

38. Regardiess of any downsfream sewar line blockage iocation, the higher elevation
Campus Block apartments can and will be able to continue to flush their
sewerage waste into the sewer system due to the system being a vented
sewerage system. ‘

38, The back flow sewerage will naturally flow towards the lower dwellings aiready
connected to the Mayo Street sewer system with no ill effects to the Campus

" Block dwelling units.

40. When the Mayo Street sewer line does experience a blockage, raw sewerage wiil

back up and enter the existing eastside Mayo Street dwellings.



41.When the Mayo Street sewer line does experience complete blockage, raw
sewerage will back up and enter the eastside Mayo Street dwellings thus placing
the health, welfare and safety of the east side Mayo Street occupants at risk.

42. Whnen the Mayo Street sewer iine does experience a blockage, raw sewerage wili
back up and enter the eastside Mayo Street dwellings and these properties will
be irreversibly damaged causing & loss in rental business operations and a loss
in property value.

43. The avoidable harm to the health of any resident or occupant caused by the raw
sewerage contamination will be a {ruly avoidable loss.

44. Redevelopment site plan reviews evaluate all design choices for their impact and
CONSequUences.

45. Campus Block has numerous dessgﬁ options with direct adjoining pubiic right of
way road and sewer line frontage on three sides of the proposed Campus Block
Redevelopment.

48. Campus Biock chose the design and layout of their site.

47.Gampus Block has direct public right of way access with 504 linear feet of
adjacent sewer line access on Murat.Street, Belle View Way and Mayo Street.

48. Campus Biock has the option of providing a new sewer line to connect directly to
Beile View Way main sewer line. _

49. Campus Block has the option of connecting their sewer line to the Murat Street
sewer line. o

50. Campus Block has the option of splitting their sewer line connections among
three existing sewer lines.

51. Campus Block has chosen the least costly option for Campus Block through a
gang connection of individual units to inciude 5 units to a single sewer line.

52. The Campus Block Mayo Street single sewer line connection does not appear to
be based upen the best interest for the public good.

53.As the Development Review Manager and as a Florida Registered Professional
Engineer you have the responsibility to review the Campus Block Mayo Street
sewer tie-in proposal.

54. As the Development Review Manager and as a Florida Registered Profsssional
Engineer you have the responsibility to determine if the Campus Block Mayo
Street sewer tie-in proposal is in the best interest of the public.

535. As the Development Review Manager, you have the authority to approve the
Campus Block Mayo Street sewer tie-in proposal.

56. The resulting redevelopment shall not be detrimental to the public good or to the
surrounding properties.

57.Through said approval of the Campus Biock Mayo Street sewer tie-in proposal
you thereby certify that vou see no potential harm or damage will occur to any
persons or surrounding property by such approval.



CenturyLink Webmail mstolz@centurylink.net

+ Font size -
RE: TSP13006% Campus Block Major Modification
From : Steven Palmer <Steven Palmer@talgov com> Tue, Apr 02, 2013 03:37 PM
Timayo

SUbj €%t RE: TSP130009 Campus Block Major Modification

'Y Stolz' <jimstolz@centurylink net>, Keith Burnsed

<Keith Burnsed@talgov.com>, Blas Gomez

<Blas. Gomez{talgov.com™>, Brian Berry

<Brian.Berrv{@talgov.com>

Wayne Tedder <Wayne Tedder@talgov.com™>, Gail

Cc:  Shuffler <Gail Shuffler@talgov.com™, Susan Poplin
<Susan. Poplin@talgov.com™

To:

Mr. Stolz- | am reviewing your email now, and | will get back with you as soon as | can after I've
determined the best method for responding.

Steve Palmer, P.E.

Administrator, Land Use and Environmesntal Services Division
Growth Management Department

435 N. Macomb Street » Tallahassee, FL 32301

Office: 850.891.7093 » Steve. Palmer@talgov.com

From: ] Stolz [maiiko:jimstolz@centurylink.net]

Sent: Tussday, Aprii 02, 2013 11:32 AM

To: Palmer, Steven; Burnsed, Keith; Gomez, Blas; Berry, Brian
Ce: Tedder, Wayne: Shuffier, Gail; Poplin, Susan

Subject: TSP130009 Campus Biock Major Modification

Please respond to the public inquiry for the TSP130009 April 8, 2013 DRC hearing and please
include the inquiry and response as part of the public record.

thank vou,
Jim Stolz
affected party
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Address:
Unig:
Contracior:

Oramer
Occupant:
Parcel D8

Type Imprv:

Class Bidg:
Pepmith
Vajuation:

"FHE CITY OF TALLAHASSEE

BUILDING INSPECTION DIVISION

PLUMBING PERMIT

!‘TIS BELLE VUE WAY T/LC

'8

ROBERTY WEST JR PLUMBiNG INC
Contragtoer Lic#: CFCOS7859
CAMPUS BLOCK FEU LILC

CAMPUS BLOCK
2135220006010
MNEW.

SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED

THPI304561
30,80

Permit Classification Foe: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIA
Yersion of Cede: FL Bldg Code 2010 g

DESCRIPTION

APPLICATION FEE

ANNUAL FACILITY

FIXTURE COUNT 5837 X

BACKFLOW PREVENTDR

MNEW SEWER INSTALLATION

GREASE TRAP

SOLAR WATER HEATING SYSTEM
POTABLE: N POOL: M

COMMERCIAL SWIM POOL-

WATERZ SERVICE INSPECTION

SEWER SERVICE INSPECTION

SEWER REPLACEMENT

MULTIUSEFAMILY FIX COUNT

VIOLATION FEE
RE-INSPECT FEE

PERMIT EXTEMSION
LOMTRACTOR CHARNGE
INSPECTOR HOURLY FEE
TRAINNG SURCHARGE
STATE SURLCHARGE

ANF

OTHER FEES 1D

Mowes:ST - NEW RES SFD

Signature:

ory

20

e oo e

TOTAL FEE:
TOTAL PAYMENT:
BALANCE DUER:

Btatus: ISSUED
Date Issued: - 03/26/2013
Isgued By: GATESS

Inspector: MIKE FAGAN
Insp Celli: 933-3184

Bidy Pme# TBBI30333
Sheli Permit: N

Historic (HPQ) Sher N

City Oweed and Ocenpied: N

AMOUNT
$54.00
50.00
S17140
0.00
$8.57
$8.50
L Sann

OO

52 3{}
.02
30.400
5000

524349
324349
$6.00

Call {350 891-1800 ta schedule the following laspections:
401 Rough-In Slab 452 Rough In
404 Water Heater 457 Water Service
903 Phanbing Final

403 Tub 3ot
418 Backflow

Call (850} 851-7040 to schedule:
400 Sewer Inspoction
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<X Crty oF TALLAHASSEE . PLUMBING PERMIT APPLICATION
Trust Acctf: - Pinubleg Permithree /307
3 SHELL PERMIT | Buliding Permit . THE /3 0333

WBMMWammmaﬁmmmmmmw stated below. The applicant herehy agrees
o pecfiom such work 16 accordanes with e requivesents of the Floride Building Cude.

mm m?mmmﬁ m&m ANY IDB VALU‘E ﬁRﬂTER THAN 52,560.00 THAT 15 NOT ASSOCIATED WITH A BLDG

s7E¥5Y

mm (755 Relfe Vi - _wars__ 5 Cost of Plumbing: $
OW- Ofi FR"M#\-— . mm

@- . ; 3% PUBLICUTILITY
62 ADDITION TWO FAMILY 13 SUBRDIVISION 2% SCHRDOL LIBRARY, SOUCATIRS
63 ALTERATION JREPAIR TRIPLEX - 15 BUSINESS 26 STORBS, MERCAMTILE
9%  FOUNDATION GRLY QUADRIFL B ' .. B AMUSEMENT, RECREATIONAL 28 DAY CARE -
6 SWTMMING POOL MULTIFAMILY amits 17 CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIGUS 307 MILTI-USE
- i INDUSTRIAL 32 COMM ACCHSSORY STRIICTURS
= . HOTEL MOTEL mpie 19 PARKING GARAGE 37

DORMITORY wite 28 SERV. STATION, REP GARAGE
. BINGEE FAMILY ATTACHED I  BOSPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL
RMOBILE BOME IX  GFFICE, PROFESSIONAL

mam'mmﬁ;umﬁwmmwm?- -

&mgmmsa
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L2+ P * X $RS5T + X$31.00 +5 5400 = Wewihdd 1 &2 Pamily
+ ¥ + %5203+ XENOS 4+ 5400 = | Alecstioe ! &7 Fauly
+ & + X 8§ 455 + X530.00 +§ 12700 = * Mesw/Add Mudti Family
+ + + X 51741 + X$300 +5 12700 = , Mew/Add Commencial .
+ + + X 31339 + K048 12T = Alteration Mulit Faxdly &
Commuensial
+ . X 54000 + X53100 +5 12700 - Cmﬁm
biickfiow Sor pod is $17.41 esch _ _
. . C XE3200+ 3§ 500 = Water Service Tospection
- X53200 + § 5408 = _ Sewar Service Yuspection
: X$32.00 + § 5400 = Sewor Replacsment
—— . ¥53i00pormeai+ $123.00 = e Bl Water Healing
SOLAR SYSTEM BEING INSTALLED IS: 5 250 Tesinisg Secharge
1 pOTABLE w LI POOL :
-3 mOOF MOUNT o O mﬁmm G mm

Bt Shess, Hoteiiutd & Darmsitony Shig, o tsharped ae molth-fumity 3955 ¢? TOTAL FERS

Applicast Signature: 7%“2‘;17& PLEASE CALY: 851-1200 FOR INSPECTIONS
§51.7043 FOR SEWER INSP.

: M&MMWJW Inspection Division | Phows: (B50A8%1-7125 | Fax: (830)8%91-0948
ﬁ\ Laocition: 435 . Maromb Strest, Tallebusses, FI 32301 | Mailing: 380 S, Adems Street B-28, Tellobnassee, FL 32301
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Aprit 28, 2013

Campus Block FS8U Actual Sewer Load dumping intc the Mayo Street Sewer fine
based on actual installed plumbing fixtures (DFLU per FBC Section 709)

Campus Block has five {4) bedroom, three story structures that will tie into the Mayo
Street, with five tubs, five hand sinks, five toilets, five washing machines at or

above FFE 156'{+/-}, five ioilets, five hand sinks, five kitchen sinks, five garbage
disposals, five bar sinks at the second floor elevation FFE 187'(+/-} and fifteen
bathiubs, fifteen sinks, and fifteen toilets on the third level at FFE 177'(+/-). Each Unit
uses a 4 inch PVC horizontal waste pipe that exits the units into a 8 PVC waste drain
that is being tied into the existing smatller 6 clay Mayo Street sewer line.

Five 4 bedroom 4.5 bathroom units with actuatl installed number of fixtures and FBC
Discharge Fixture Unit count as per FBC Sanifary Drainage, Section 709 Fixture Units,
Table 708.1 Drainage Fixture Units for Fixtures and Groups, Fixture Type and Drainage
Fixture Unit Value as Load Factor (DFU)

4 bath tubs DPFU 2 each 8 total
5 bathroom hand sinks DFU 1 each 5 {otal
5 toilets DFU 3 each 15 total
1 kitchen sink with garbage disposal DFU 2 each 2 total
with dishwasher
1 bar sink DFU 1 each 1 fotal
1 washing machine DFU 2 each 2 total
Campus Block each Unit installed Drainage Fixture Unit Load: 3BDFUs

FBC Section P3111, P3111.3 5ize of Combination Waste and
Fipe Horizontal Branch maximum number of Fixture Units DFU
Diameter of Pipe {inches) allowable per unit 4 inch pipe installed: 20 DFU

Issued Plumbing Permits example: TB8P130461 for TBB130333

Campus Block Apartment Unit Drainage Fixture Unit listed Load: 20 BFU
Actual DFU installed per Unit 33 BFU
Issued Plumbing Permit is undersized for instalied DFU Loads: {13 DFWU)

Five Units tied intc Mayc Strest Sewer line, permit undersize: {85 DFLD
April 8, 2013 TSP130008 Condition of Approval, Signed and Sealed Sewer Load
Calculations are not posted in the public record file, yet, construction confinues.
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Jixture drain shall connect to the combination waste and

TN

vent within a distance specified in Table P3105.1. The com- P3113.2
bination waste and vent pipe shall be considered the vent for ual, bra;
the fixture. thest po
. . . . . point of
P3111.3 Size. The minimum size of a combination waste and ouiside ¢
vent pipe shall be in accordance with Table P3111.3.
TABLE P3111.3 P3113.3
SIZE OF COMBINATION WASTE AND VENT PIPE COTTHNOL
| MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FIXTURE UNITS (d.f.u.) accorda
horizont
Connectingiv a Connectingto s the total
ﬁiﬁk@ﬁ?ﬁﬁ PiPE horizontal branch bui!ﬁ;ing drain or
{inches) or stack builiding subdrain P3113.4
2 3 4 accorda
24, 6 26 P31
3 12 31 than
be v
4 20 50 Builc
For 81:  1iach =254 mm. ewWa
in acs
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ZenturyLink Webnmit hittp://mail.cenhurylink nev/Zimbra/Wprinmoessage Mid=146

CenturyLink Webmail jimstolz@centurylink.net

Campus Block signed and sealed water and sewer calculations

From : 3 Siolz <jimstolz@centurylink.net> Mon, May 27, 2013 10:52 AM
Subject : Campus Block signed and sealed water and £1 attachment

sewer calculations

To : Brian Berry <Brian.Berry@talgov.com>, Blas
Gomez <Blas.Gomez@aigov.com>, Steven
Palmer <Steven.Palmer@taligov.com>

Cc : Dean Kindley <Dean.Kindley@talgov.com>
Bee @ jasonstolz <jasonstolz@hotmail.com>
Public record inquiry request for the April 8th 2013 DRC, Campus Block approval with conditions,
signed and sealed Water and Sewer Calculations. Please provide the Public Record location of the
Campus Block signed and sealed Water and Sewer Calculation files.
AND please add the attachment to the TSP13009 public record file.

Thank vou.

CampusBlock sewer.docx
1B KB

&

of 1 ' 5/27/2013 8:33 Al






May 23, 2013
Brian Berry PT, Steven Palmer PE, Blas Gomez PE
City of Tallahassee Development Review

RE: Campus Biock Apartments, TSP120026 and TSP130009 Reviews

Florida Building Code Plumbing 2010
CHAPTER 7
SANITARY DRAINAGE

SECTION 701

GENERAL

701.1 Seope.

The provisions of this chapter shall govern the materials, design, construction and instaliation of sanitary
drainage systems.

701.3 Separate sewer connection.

Every building having plumbing fixtures installed and intended jor human habitation, occuparcy or use on premises
abutting on a siveet, alley or easement in which there is a public sewer shall have a separate connection with the
sewer. Where located on the same lot, multiple buildings shall not be prohibited from connecting fo a common
building sewer that connects to the public sewer.

{2070 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE — BUILDING
USE AND GCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

SECTION 310

RESIDENTIAL GROUPR

310.1 Residential Group R.R-2.

Residensial occupancies containing sleeping unils or move than two dwelling units where the occupants are
primarily permanent in nature, including: Apartments.)

Campas Block has been permitied as single family residential and duplex residential
occupancy classification (TB8136329, TBBI30338, TBBI130331, TBRBI139334, TBRI30333,
TEB130334). As permitted each Campus Block unii must provide separate connections to
the public sewer or ten sewer taps. When located on the same lot, multiple buildings car
connect to a common building sewer. Multiple baildings are defined by more than two
units per lot, are classified as #FBC are R-2 Occupancy, Apartments. The submitted DRC
documents states Campus Block are muliifamily apartments. What occupancy
ciassification was used for the approval of the sewer review for TSP120036 and TSP130697

SECTION 708

FIXTURE UNITS

709.1 Values for fixtures.

Drainage fixture unit values as given in Table 709. I designate the relative load weight of different kinds of fixtures
that shall be employed in estimating the totaf load carried by a soil or waste pipe, and shall be used in connection
with Tables 710.1(1) and 710 1{2} of sizes for soil, waste omd vent pipes for which the permissibie load is given in
terms of fixture units.

The drainage fixture unit load of an indirect waste reczpior receiving the discharge of indirecily conmected fixtures
shall be the suww of the drainage fixture unit values of the fixtures that discharge to the recepior, bul nof less thom the



drainage fixture unit value given for the indirect waste receptor in Tabie 769.1 or 709.2.

Campus Block FSU Actuai Sewer Load dumping inte the Mayo Streei Sewer line based on actuai insialied
phbing fixiures (DFL per FBC Seciion 769

Campus Block has five (4) bedroom, three story stractures that will tie into the Mayo Street, with five tubs, five
hand sinks, five toilets, five washing machines at or above FFE 156'(+/-), five toilets, five hand sinks, five kitchen
sinks, five garbage disposals, five bar sinks at the second fioor elevation FFE 167(-+/-¥ and fificen bathiubs, fiftcen
ginks, and fifieen toilets on the third level at FFE 177'(+/-). Each Unit uses a 4 inch PVC horizontal wasts pipe that
exits the units into a 6~ PVC waste drain that is being tied into the éxisting smaller 67 clay Mayo Street sewer line.

Five 4 bedroom 4.5 bathroom units with actual installed mumber of fixtures and FBC Discharge Fixtuze Unit count
as pet FBC Sanitary Drainage, Section 709 Fixture Units, Table 709.1 Drainage Fixture Units for Fixtures and
Groups, Fixture Type ond Drainage Fixture Unit Valve os Load Factor (DFT)

4 bath.tubs DFU 2 each % total
5 bathroom hand sinks DFU 1 each 5 total
5 toilets DFi 3 each 15 total
1 kitchen sink with garbage disposal DFY 2 each 2 total
with dishwasher P .
1 bar sink DFU 1 each 1 totat
1 washing machine DFU 2 each 2 total
Campus Block each Unit installed Drainage Fixture Unit Load: 33 DFUs

FBC Section P3111, P3111.3 Size of Combination Waste and
Pipe Horizonial Branch maximim mumbey of Fisture Units DFU
Diameter of Pipe @inches) altowable per unit 4 inch pipe instatled: 20 DFU

Issued Plumbing Permits example: TBPI30461 for TBBI30333

Campus Block Apartient Unit Drainage Fixture Unit listed Load: 20 DFU
Aciual DFU installed per Unit 33 BFU
Issued Plumbing Permit is undersizéd for installed DFU Loads:’ (13 DFtH
Five Units tied into Mayo Street Sewer line, permit undersize: {65 DFU)

The April 8, 2013 TSP136009 Condition of Approval required Signed and Sealed Water
and Sewer Load Caiculations, Where in the public record file are the Campus Block
signed and sealed Water and Sewer Load Calculations?



Webnail http://mail.cenurylink net/zZimbra/hprinimessagetid=166

Webmail ' jimstolz@centurylink.net

Re: Campus Block signed and sealed water and sewer calculations

From : ] Stolz <jimstolz@centurylink.nel> Fri, May 31, 2013 10:59 PM

Subject : Re: Campus Block signed and sealed water and i
sewer calculations

To : Brian Berry <Brian.Berry@talgov.com>

Cc : Dean Kindley <Dean.Kindley@taigov.com>>, Hetal
Desai <Hetal.Desai@talgov.com>, Blas Gomez
<Blas.Gomez@talgov.com>, Steven Palmer
<Steven.Palmer@ialgov.com>

Thank you for the documeni.

1 just wish to clarify the basis of the approval. The 10 unit 3 bedroom, 3 bath sewer calculation
130068 approval dated 2/20/13 have been signed, sealed, submitted, and calculated at 2.38
occupants per three bedroom apartment based on the 1973 sewer loading tables for all residential
units regardiess of size or location. The actual Campus Block on-site and in-use sewer load will
exceed the 2/19/2013 sewer loading calculations submitted for approval. On April 8, 2013 the
Campus Block DRC review increased the apartment development from three bedroom, three bath
to four bedroom 4.5 bath per unit. No new calculations are required although the actual sewer load
for four bedrooms is 60% larger than the submitted sewer load calculations that will remain
calculated at 2.38 occupants per unit.

Is this correct?

Jim Stolz
affected party

From: "Brian Berry” <Brian Berry@talgov.com>

To: "J Stolz" <jimstolz@centurvlink net>, "Blas Gomez" <Blas. Gomez@talgov.com>,
"Steven Paimer” <Steven.Palmer@italgov.com>

Cc: "Dean Kindley" <Dean. Kindley@talgov.com>, "Hetal Desai"

<Hetal Desai@talgov.com>

Sent: Friday, May 31, 2013 9:14:16 AM

Subject: RE: Campus Block signed and sealed water and sewer calculations

M. Stolz,

Attached is a copy of the water and sewer calculations you requested,
Thank You,

Bricn Berry, P.I.

Development Review Manager
City Of Tallahassee — Underground Utlities

Tof2 6/2/2013 455 F



Webrnail higp/fmail.centurylink netzwbra/Wprivimessage Zid=1666

Water Resources Engineering Division
300 South Adams St, B-26, Talighassee, FL 32301
Office: 850-891-6140, Celi: 850-894-0331, Fax: 850-891-8170

<mailto:brian.berrv@islgov.com>

Fromu J Stolz [mailtosjimstolz@centurylink.net]

Sent: Monday, May 27, 2013 8:53 AM

To: Berry, Brian; Gomez, Blas; Palmer, Steven

Cc: Kindley, Dean

Subject: Campus Block signed and sealed water and sewer calculations

Public record inquiry request for the Aprii 8th 2013 DRC, Campus Block approval with
conditions, signed and sealed Water and Sewer Calculations. Please provide the Public
Record location of the Campus Block signed and sealed Water and Sewer Calculation
files,

AND please add the attachment to the TSP13009 public record file.

Thank you.

of 2 6/2/2013 4:535 PM



For the Parking Standards Commitiee review TPK130003, TSP120026, TSP130009;

The proposed redevelopment parking scheme of Campus Block is inadequate.
Previous review of Campus Block redevelopment, TSP120026, had been based on the
applicant’s submittal stating that 30 tenants will occupy this single redeveloped parcal.
Based on the engineer of record, 20 parking spaces had been proposed for 30 tenants.

TSP130008S is a major modification of TSP 1200026, and now requests that 40 tenants
be approved, although there will be no increase in parking with the same 20 parking
spaces now being proposed for now 40 unrelated tenants.
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{source: Campus Block FSU website} One single parcel with {10} multifamily units.

The proposed Campus Block FSU development is {for 40 unrelated tenants) on z single
0.59 acre redevelopment lot with just 20 parking spaces being provided, AND, the
applicant has even proposed the compleie efimination of all existing street parking on
Murat Street, Belle Vue Way and Maya Street.  The proposed center drive is 141 fast
long, 24 feet wide and lined with 20 foot deep driveways providing a total of 20 parking
spaces. No curbside parking area anywhere, no guest spaces, no handicap parking
spaces, just 20 parking spaces for tenants and their guest.



The proposed TSP130009 major modification now asks to allow 40 unrelated tenants
on the single parcel lot. The Parking Standards Committee has been asked {o review
TPK130003 and grant a variance for the proposed redevelopment that will not meet
Article IV Table 84 Code’s on-site parking requirements nor Section 10-284.5 Parking
Location Standards (b) (1) states: On-street parking shall be provided on aff streets with
adequate public right of way (Sec -285 Table 2A) and is proposed to provide just 20
accessible surface parking spaces for 40 bedrooms with no handicap spaces and no
visitor spaces provided. Campus Block has 504 linear feet of road frontage on three
streets, yet not one on-street parking space has been provided, WHY?

The applicant apparent choice to completely ignored Division 4 of the Code is being
compounded by further appearing to completely sliminate of all current legai on-strest
perimeter vehicle overflow parking on all ihree redevelopment road frontages. Not only
is street parking not being provided with the redevelopment but, all the existing legal
street parking has been and will be completely eliminated.

The proposed Campus Block parking scheme will create Life and Safety Hazards for
the Campus Block residents along with hardship and Life and Safety Hazards for the
surrounding Mayo, Murat, and Belle View residents and for the general public that will
be in the area. They will park anywhere and everywhere. Life safety issues must

be, must be properly considered and addressed and take precedence.

The multifamily proposed Campus Block parking scheme now under review will likely
resuft in MMTD road lane blockage, public local road lane blockage,

dumpster blockage, iltegal parking on sidewalks, illegal parking in the road, illegai
parking on cother private property, illegal driveway blockage, emergency vehicle
blockage, vehicle line of sight impedance and an overall chactic mix of bicycles,
skateboards, pedestrians and vehicles clearly resulting in Life Safety and Health
Hazards with the applicant’s stated purpose of the request for variance is “aesthetics™?

The applicant requests stacked “Tandem Parking” as a code variance, but stacked
“Tandem Parking” is not allowed for multifamily developments._.. only used
elsewhere?

There is no hardship stated or otherwise for not requiring Campus Block to abide to just
the minimum Code standards. What will be the public good of the variance, if the
variance raises the risk that someone will get injured? What could be used as an
argument to defend the variance waiver of the minimum code safety standards?

Life Safety takes priority over aesthetics. .. .. every time.

Public safety requires that the parking design reflect the actual use and the Code
speciiicaily requires for this redevelopment that more parking spaces be on-site and
more parking ic be provided on-street.



As a matter of Life Safety and for the good of the community, the Parking Standards
Committee must reject the proposed parking variance request and require the that the
bare minimum 4 bedroom multifamily Code on-site and off-street parking requirements
be implemented and applied to the Campus Block Redevelopment project.

APPENDIX

Parking Standards Committee review of TPK130003, with example of “Tandem Parking”
in Use; 1864 West on Belle Vue Way, a single parcel muitifamily development where either a variance
for “tandem parking”™ was created or this project was permitted just as a 3 bedroom development?
TSP110042 - 1864 West is on a single .91 acre lot with {11) 4 Tenant per unit student rentals with
garages and two designated driveway parking spaces per unft.

{Source: 1864 West.com)



Photo of 1864 West development with tandem parking looking north to Belle Vue Court from
development intersection at Belle Vue Way. Jeep parked on sidewalk at 1854 West Unit #2, and silver
sedan with dark wheels is blocking emergency access to 1864 West Liniks 4-11.




Belle Vue Court, note dumpster located behind, as seen through leep windshield.

Belle Vue Court looking north just .past 1864 West Unit # 3 and duimpster, curved sidewalk on right start
of Unit #4. Note the ignored no parking signs on left side of Belle Vue Court-due to lack of tenant
parking providing only 22 spaces with “tandem parking” 11 double width garages for 44 tenants.




Belle Vue Court in front of 1854 West Unit # 7 looking south at Units 1 and 2 with liegally parked tenant
vehicles on west side of Belle Vue Court.

1864 West has nearly twice the land area as Campus Block,
and no long access drive, where will the Campus Block
residents and their guest park with just 20 surface parking
spaces being provided??????2?27??

Anywhere they choose regardless of forcing pedestrians into
the street......ccecenene
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1864 West side of Unit #4, locking north on Belle Vue Court. Note sedan blocking pedestrian sidewalk

forcing pedestrians into the street.

i Lk B

1864 West looking south, note illegal parking dnd white Toyota Tundra at end blocking the dumps-ter;

1864 West looking southeast towards Unit #3 with the open garage, note use of garage as Tenant's
recreation room or storage area, not garage parking. There is no Code to enforce “Tandem Parking”.

The previous photos were taken during the day on two occasions and do not refiect pesk parking ioad
hours. Stacked "Tandem Parking” does not work for student tenant rentals.
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Overflow illegal student parking on private property, a vacant Belle Vue Way lot with 1864 west in
background on right. Lack of adequate Redevelopment parking has a negative impact on pubiic good
and surrounding properties,

Tandem parking does not work for multifamily development and that is why it is not allowed by Code or
ordinance {except for staff overlooking life safety ad granting special privileges to a select few
eetesaeteeeaatrasatas ceamsssnne i reesatesrresanteenineemniensamennnes lCBITIPUS BlOock and 1864 WesSt..oo v et
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Stacked Tandem Parking does not work for student tenant rentals. Require the Code minimums.
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Environmental Services.

Subimittal must inciude the followmg ttems:

Completed Application Form {priginal)
Completed Owner’s Affidavit {originai)

—  Parking study/jusiification staternent providing a basis for the request. The

siatemerndt must document the source of data used to justify the request.

-~ Fully-dimensioned taffic circulation/parking plan at a scale sufficient to show all
of the necessary information to conduct a review,

—  Color documents should also be submitted in electronic form in one of the
following formats: it pdf, jpeg; or .bmp.

— Filing fee of $345.00.

1. Properiy Owner’s Name:
Mailing Address:

Telephone/Fax Number:
E-Mail Address:

2. Applicant’s {Qptionee) Name:
Mailing Address:

Telephone/Fax Number:
E-Mail Address:

3. Agent’s Name:
Mailing Address:

Telephone/Fax Number:
E-Mail Address:
4, Parcel Identification Numbes:
3. LUCC#:
6. Project Name:
7. Is this a Resubmittal?
8. Zoning District:

G. Land Use Type:

Campus Biock FSU, LLC
2460 Forest Club Drive

Orlando, FI. 32804

Ciey
(407) 923-83645
pat@plcparmerslic.com

Siate . Zip

Same as Owner

Moore Bass Consulting, Ing.
805 N. Gadsden Street

Taliahassee FL

City State
{3501 222-5678
ebassi@mooregbass.com

32303

Zip

21-35-22-000-001-0
TCC120050
Campus Block

Yes

__>£No

uT

X i—Residential Mult-Family

__._ B2-Non-Medical Office

_ .. G3--Medical Office
04—Instinstional

_ 5-Restawrant

__ 06—General Re@il
____ B7-Llight Industzial
__ 98—Heavy Industrial

Growth Managemen: Department | Iand Use & Environmental Services Division | Phone: (850) 891-7100° | Fac (350) 851-7184
Location: 435 M. Macomb Sirect. Tailahassee, F1.32301 | Mailing: 360 S. Adams Sweet, Box B 28, Tallabassee, FL 32301

LUES FORM AP-PARKING STANDARDS, 14182612

Fof2

PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE
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13.

14

5.

16.

Parking Standards Committes review is beimg requested for {check all that apply):

An inerease from the specified on-site parking reguirements.

N
b. A decrease from the specified on-site parking requirements.
. A vequest for pervious patking.
d. A modification io the Gl -Street Parking Space Standards
e_¥ _ Other (Specify)y Tandem Pagking

Required Proposed
Number of Parking Spaces: 20-Z2% 40
Number of Bicycle Spaces: to 1O
Number of Loading Berths: Al ~JA

MNote: Pursuant to the City of Tallohassee Land Development Code, no parking space required for the
handicapped shall be counted as a parking space in detdrmining compliance with the City of
Tallahassee Land Development Code.

This request is being filed in conjunction with or in anticipation of the following:

x Construction of 2 New Building(s) Reuse of an Existing Bailding
Expansion of as Existing Building(s) ___Other {Specifyy

Pursuant o the City of Tollahassee Land Development Cede, check the public interest(s) that Is to be served
as a result of the parking standard modification:

Enviroomental Protection X Aesthetics Draioage
Heritage Conservation Tree Protection

Total amount of building square feet existi

PROPERTY OWNER, APPLICANT (QPTIONEE}), AND AGENT WILL EE CQFIED OF ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE GROWTH

A S NAGEMENT IVEPARYWENT.

Growth Management Department | Land Use & Environmental Services Division | Phone: (8503 8517108 | Fac (850} 891-7184

Eocation: 433 B Macomb Sweet, Tallshassee, FL 32361 { Mailing: 300 3. Adams Sfreet, Box B 28, Tallahassee, FL. 32301

LUFES FORM AP-PARKING STAMDARDS, H/18/2012 PREVIOUS EDITIONS ARE OBSOLETE 2of
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ADDITION CONCERNS REGARDING VIOLATIONS OF FLORIDA STATUTES,
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, LIFE SAFETY CODE, FLORIDA PREVENTION CODE

COT Site Plan Approval of 1864 West. COT, TSP110042 Siie Plan File

There seems 10 be a pattern of three story student apartment housing projecis being
permitted as three bedroom residential units then leased and occupied by four
independent tenants (www. 18684west.com) as an épartment complex without any
sprinkier system being installed. These units are being permitted and constructed
without an Architect’s or proper fire review oversight.

Someone could be seriously injured or killed due o the lack of this proper oversight.

1864 West in Tallahassee was cited by the Enginesr of Record as justification for
Campus Block development. 1864 West appears to have been permitted as a three '
story, three bedroom and study hall residences without fire sprinkiers permitted in 2011
TSP110042 as a three story three bedroom per unit and is apparently being leased and
occupied as 11 four bedroom individual tenant apartments. The 1864 West apartment
compiex should also be investigated for similar discrepancies in Florida Statute and
Code applications.
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June 23,2011
Revised Angost 4, 201

Mz, Cindy Sowith, Senior Planner
Land Use and Epvirenmental Services
3040 5. Adams Strent

3" Floor

Tallshassee, FL

Re: 1264 Belle Vue Way Type A Submission
Ms. Smith:

The proposed re-developmient consists of {11) sew 3 bedroom buildings located on 0.9 acres on
Belle Vae Way. The proiect is consistent with the UT zosing and MMTD standards as we interpret
them. There is the associated parking and detention as well as the landscape ardas that are
reguired for this project.

For this praject owr inient is o utilize 2 contral durepster for the projeet as well, 1 have included
sampies of e polential buildings frow a project located just dowr the siveet. Our patent is 1o afifize
the same srchitect amd budldimgs for our site,

if you have any guestion, please do not hesitate to call at your convenience.
Sincerely,

Tom Danich, RLA
Project Mamager

475 wwanson road
saite T







Cenificate Number; TCM110049
Date Issued: 11/15/2011
Expiration Date; 12/27/201 1

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE
PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATE OF COMCURRENCY
Applicant: WEBR BRIAN
Owner: WEBB BRIAN
Project Name: 1864 'WEST

Project Locatton: 1864 BELLE VUE WAY

PARCEL L.D. NUMBER{S): ,
21-34-51-600-1360

- 1864 BELLE VUE WAY T/LC
Type of Land Use: Amount: Sq. Fr.f# of Units:
Residential-Condo/Townhome i pyU

COMMENTS: 11 DU = 33 beds student housing

Your concurrency has been obligated through the eypiration date shown above, This s fo remind
you that after that date, if your preject has not been submitied for Site Plan review/approval, the
project will be considered withdrawn. In order to reinstate the project, 2 new application and fees
st he submitted.,

This certificaie i3 iswued pursvant to Clty of Tallshasses Ordinance MNumber 90-0-0080AA. Based upon the information
submitied by the applicant, this certificats certifies that & development with the land use densities and intensities specified at
the loeation specified above will have adeguate infrastructure capacity tematively reserved for water, sower, solid waste,
stcrmwaler, packs. fransit and ropds 10 serve the needs of the development. The information provided by the applicant has oot
been veriffed as apcuvate by staff, This permit in no way gives the proposed development any final suthorizadod 1o develop,
nor does it absolve the applicant from flfilling the requirernents of asy Federal, State, Couity, or City Laws or regulations
rejated b tand Beplor Jund dovelopment.
H B {;"‘N"‘-‘:‘ H

d
;

(0 B 1171572011
DwightR. A Daie

Dievelopment Review Adminisirator

I The above project kas received Final Development Approval and the Approved Site Plan/Plat is
attached for your review.

11 The ahove project has been modified from the original submittal.

(1 The above project has been demed Final Development Approval.

Lard Use Administration/Growth Management Date




1864 West, Tallahassee Student Housing, Tallahassee Rentals, Tallahassee... Page 1 of 2

Home
Logation Map
Site Plan
Units 1-3 Elevation / Floorplan
Units 4-11 Elevation / Floorpian
Leasing information
Availability
1864 West Phato Galiery
Contact Us

1864 West, Tailahassee Student Housing, Taliahassee Rentals, Tallahassee
Condo Rental, Tallahassee FSU Housing
SR sl G !

Contact Us

{ easing:

850-224-7368

808 W. ST. AUGUSTINE
ST.

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304

info@ieparuioproperiies.com

Developer:
Patrick Chisholm
PLC Partners, LLC
2480 Forest Club Dr.
Orlando, FL. 32804
407-923-3366

pat@ploparnersiic.com

i

ick for Larger View

All 11 units and 44 bedrooms leased.
100% occupied.
Thanks FSU students for your support.

http/fwww. 1864west com/index htm! 2/6/2013



1864 West, Tallahassee Student Housing, Tallahassee Rentals, Tallahassee... Page 2 of 2

1884 West - 2 Sludent Townhome Community.
A total of 11 fowr bedroom, 4-1/2 bath Townhomes.

Walk to campus, enly 4 blocks west of Doak Campbell Stadium located at
1864 Belie Vus Way. ’
Large iownhomes each with their own 2-car garage.

Uk oEm v

Safetly is paramoursd with plenty of dawn until dusk exterior lighting.

o W rg

Each townhome has #s swn 2-car garage with door opener and 2-car
driveway.

Alarm system in each unit
l.arge bedrooms each with its own walk-in closet and pnvate bathroom.

9 foot ceilings, wood flooring, stainless steel appliances, granite
countertops.

% ¥8

Full size washer & dryer in each townhome.

Each townhome is over 2,008 square feet of air conditioned space.
Private front balcony and rear porch in each unit.

Plenty of parking with smail subdivision feel.

WEORE R B8 gm

Feel the exctement on footbali game day in the Talf with the activity
along Believue within biocks of Doak Campbell Stadium.

. . ESU Rental Tailzhasse Rentais Tafiabassee Renfals
F8U Housi 2 “Sye Plan Urtis 1.3 Uil 411

Home of 1884
West

Powered by The Dresmers Web

hitp://www.1864west.com/index himl 2/6/2013



4 Beprnoowm / 4-1/2 BatH STuneNT

TownHoMESs, Over 2000 SF

e {FRANITE COUNTER TOPS, STAINLESS
APPLIANCES. WOOD FLOORS

2 2 AR GARASES. £ Lar DIRIVEWAY,
PanK MNEXT TO FRONT DOOR, ALARM

s Compmon ARps FURNISHED {2 FULL SIZE

SOFA'S, COFFEE AND EMD TABLE. 4 BAR

STOOLS, DINING TABLE WITH 4 CHAIRS)

Buwwr iy 2012

LEASIKG NOW FOR 2013/2014

505 Pen Bep FunnisHeED

ERUS Per Bep UN-PURNISHED

¢ & & B

Call Owner Pat Chisholm for more information 407-923-3366
wwnw, iB84west.oom

L

?ﬁ’&?ﬁ?iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁg ﬁﬁé&f&ﬁ
Give Us A Caliz (850) 224-7368
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808 W. 5T. AUGUSTINE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32304

8E(3.224. 7368
wiww 1884dwest.com
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Next List

Officer/Registered Agent Name List

Officer/RA Name Entity Name

CHISHOLM, PATRICK NSCOPELLC

CHISHOIM PATRICK PLCPARTNERS LLC
CHISHOLM PATRICK PLCPARTNERS,LLC
CHISHOLM, PATRICK CAMPUS BLOCK FSU, LLC
CHISHOLM, PATRICK CAMPUS BLOCK FSU, LLC
CHISHOLM. PATRICK P.W. CHISHOLM, INC.
CHISHOLM L PATRICK THE 1864 AT BELLEVUE, LLC
CHISHOIM L PATRICK THE 1864 AT BELLEVUE, LLC

CHISHOLM L PATRICK %f{((i:“l WEST CONDOMINIUM ASSGCIATION,

CHISHOLM W PATRICK ANAXAGORAS LLC
CHISHOILM W PATRICK P.W. CHISHOLM, INC.

Detail by Officer/Registered Agent Name

Entity
Nawber

104000029919
111600072887
111000072387
112000131855
112000131835
P29564

111000089284
1.11000089284

MN12060007470

110000126631
P29564

Florida Non Profit Corporation 1864 WEST CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.

Filing Information

Document NumberN12000007470 FEVEIN NumberNONE Date Filed08/01/2012 State or

CountryFL StatusACTIVE

- Principal Address
2460 FOREST CLUB DRIVE
ORLANDO, FL 32804
Mailing Address
2460 FOREST CLUB DRIVE
ORLANDO, FL 32804
Regisiered Agent Namwe & Address PADGETT, TIMOTHY DESQUIRE
TIMOTHY D. PADGETT, P.A.
2878 REMINGTON GREEN CIRCLE
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32308
Officer/Divector Detail Name & Address

Title B/O
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APPEAUANT SERVIUES
B3 891-7128

FaX: B30- B91-0948
BIILDING INSPECTION
H50- 8917050

FAX: R50- 891-7099

)‘”’"———————— CITY OF
UKLLAHAS EE
- Clw ot o Rl wer L hwr oW
BUWLDING INSPECTION
MusHing: B0 Sowh Aame S, 8. 28 '
Taltahasses, Flodida 32307

Locstion, 135 X Macemb 51
Talishasses. FL 312301

Type A Site Plan- Meetivg on 11/17/11

2} 1864 West {TSFP110042) (21-34-51-000-1380) Iocated on 0.%4-acre at 1864 Belle Vue Way. The proposed project is
the construction of 11 multifamily, 3 bedroom dwelling units. The property is zoned R-5 (Manufactured Home and Single-
Family Detached).

PROJECT COORDINATOR: South Team (891-7100) Gordon Hansen — Serior Planner

AGENT: Consofidated Design Professionals — BS0-702-5268
TE: 915 am.

Building Inspection Division Comments — Bob Tradik 891-7071 bob.fredik@talgov.com

1) Itis snclear whether this project Is being coustructed under the residential code as condo style townhouse
buildings or under the commmercial bldg code as apt bidgs. Please verify.

2) Under the FBC-B, all residential buildings are required to he sprinklered.

3] Wreviewed under the residential code, each condo partel must be given an address

4} Please schedule a meeting with this reviewer to Ruther disouss the permitting of this project

1884 West (TSP110042) {21-34-51-000-1360) located on 0.54-acre at 1864 Belle Vue Way. The proposed project is the
construchon of 11 multi-family, 3 bedroom dweliing unifs. The property is zoned R-5 (Manufactured Home and Single-
Family Detached}.







‘Florida Division of State Fire
Marshal

The Forida Fire Marshals and Inspectors Association,
“Organization” {§633.026)

Informal Interpretation
Bate: July 17, 2012
NEPA Document Nember: NFPA 101 Edilion: 2009
Pavagraph Reference: 3{33',5. 1
Yor purpese of this petition, pertinent factors do net inclnde the uame of the gﬁ?ﬂ'nmeﬁfal agency or
persous representing that agepcy. Pefitioners ave discouraged from making apy personal assertions

about an agency or agency official. If {his invelves an actual situation, briefly explain all of the periinent
factors. ' '

ActualSttnanonExplanation:

We have prepared plans for a six {6} unit town home projeet in Pasco Coumiy Flosida The building
contains 14,620 sguare feet. The building is founded or a concrete foundation with a concerete siab on
grade. The exterior walls and party walls ave OMU. The party walls have a two (2) hour ratime. The
clevated floor system is designed using pre-engineered wooden floor frasses (system 42) and 3/4"
plvwood or USB. T the Bving areas over the attached garace the Hoor systom has aone {1 hour
rating. [TThe roof system consists of pre-cngineered wooden roof frusses covered with 7/16" 0SB or
pivwood. For a distance of four feet (1 on each side of the party walls, FRT [sheeting] is used. We
are bemyg told that the building must be protected with an approved fre sprinkler sysiem We content
that town homes are 1o be considerad as single family buildings with zero (0} lot Hines and therefore
sprinklers sre not required.

Question {should be worded so that it can be arswered with either "Yes” or "No™):

In linc with the situation fexplained] above and in accordance with seciion 30.3.5.% of the Flonida Fie
Protection Code, does this building, or vthers sisnvilardy desiened need fire sprinkler protection?

Answer: No
Juastification:

The underlying issuc to this question is: Ts the described structe an “apariment” or is the structure a
“one-and two-family dwelling as defined by the Florida Fire Prevention Code?

If the structure is defermined (o be an “gpartment,” then it is regwlated by Chapter 30 of the Life Safety
Code and requires fire sprinkler proteciion. H the sbruchare is defermined to be a “ons-and two-family

Fudings hevslh eypressed are not the fomial posiion of the Florids Sisle Fire Marshals Office
31038 8.E. 2ist Courl | Cheschobes, FL 34874-8331 | Phone: {853 487-8821 | Fax: (B&3) 467-B3%1

Waebsite: wnw FTLEA o | Email Dio@iimis org | B v diondeciocomicimbinabinr, ndextim




Florida Division of State Fire
Marshal

The Florida Fre Marshals and Inspectors Association,
“"Organization” (§633.026)

dwelling,” then 1t is regulated by Chapter 24 of NFPA. 101 and does not require fire sprinkler
protection.

NEPA 101 Section 3.3.32.3 defines an “Apaztment Building™ as: “A building or porfion thereof
containing three or more dwelling units with independent cooking and bathroom facilities.” The annex
explanatory text to this definition goes on to provide farther gmdance to the user by skating: “The
Code specifies that, where ever there are thres or more living units in the building, the building is
considered an apartment butlding and 1s reguired to comply with either Chapter 3G or Chapter 31, as
appropriate. Townhouse writs are corsidered 1o be apartmens buildings if there gre three or more units
int the building. Fhe tvpe of wall requrived berween units in order fo consider thew to be separare
buildings is normally established by the authorizy having jurisdiction. If the units are sepavated by a
wall of sufficient fire resisionce and structural integrity 1o be considered as separate buildings, then
the provisions of Chapter 24 apply 1o each towrhouse. Condornininm stafus is a form of ownership,
not occupancy; for example, there are condominium warchouses, condominium apartments, and
condominiom offices.” {Emphasis Added)

NFPA 101 Section 3.3.61.1 defines & “One-and Two—Famii? Divaﬁ%ﬂg Unit™ as: “A building that
contains not more than two dwelling wnits with independent cooking and bathroom facilities.”

NFPA 101 6.1 8.1.5 reiterates the definition of a “spartment building” but adds commentary 1o the text
at the end of secton 6.1.8.1.5. This commentary staies in part “The definition of apartment building n
6.1.8.1.5 15 copied from A3.3.32.3, Thetext of A3.3.32.3 clarifies that townhouse-type apartments -
pariicularly those wnder condomniwmn ownership —are to be classified as apartment buildings. It is
ofren mistakenly believed that condominions are a form of oceupancy rather than a form of
awnership.”

The structure 1 question 1s not described as a condominnun form of ownership. Therefore, based on
these two definitions, if the “Townhouse” unite are separated by awall of sufficient five resistance and
struchral inteority, then they can be considered separaie huildings and regulaied as one-and two-
family dwellings under Chapier 24 of NFPA 101

The key to both of these definitions is what rating and integrity of the separation wall is reguired to
create separate buildings? NFPA 101 does not provide specific guidance on the rating or integrity of
this wall. However, Section 1.1.16 “Arcas Not Addressed” provides the user with some guidance as to
why this issue is not addressed in NFPA 181 and where to ook for guidence in answering this
queston,

Section 1.1.16 “Arcas Wot Addressed™ stafes, 1 part:
“The Code does not address the following:

mRulings heveln expressed arenol ihe Tormal posiion of the Porida Siale Fie Marshel's Office

3108 8.E. 21st Court | Ckeschober, FL 34974-6331 | Phone: (853) 457-28991 | Fax: {862) 457-8991

Webslle! were RS orc | Emall Bo@iinieog th

Cimene mylioridecio comisindinrbinr deuhim




Florida Division of State Fire
Marshal

The Florida Fre Marshals and Inspectors Association,
“Organization” (§633.026)

{1} General fire prevention or building construction feafures that are normally a function of the
fire prevention and building codes.”

The annex text to A.1.1.6(1) states as an explanation to the above sub (1} “The Code is intended fo be
adopted and used as par of a comprehensive program of building regulations that include building,
mechanical, plumbing, electrical, foel gas, fire prevention, and land use regnlations.™

The handbook commentary provided explanation to this text with the following:

“The Code 13 not infended to be etther a bmlding code or a fire prevention code ™ “The code
intentionally excludes traditionst building code topics such as wind loads, scismic consideration, and
exterior exposute profection.”

Therefore, it is reasonable to assume, by the NFPA 141 Life Safety Code not specifying a minimum
rating and integrity of the wall needed to separate fownhomes, that the code infended these
requirements o be speoified 10 a “fradifional building code™ adopied by the Anthorily Having
Jrazisdiction.

His impoviant o nole that the “Anthority Havidg Jarisdichon™[ AT} can be an “orgsmization, office,
or individual responsible for enforcing the requirements of a code or standard, or Tor approving
eqmpment, materials, an instalistion; or a procedure” {NF?A 101 32.2 )y For the purposes of adopting
& Building Code in the State of Florida and specifyving the mininmum type of separation between
Townhouses to create separate bulldings, 1o Hen of a specific reguurement contained in NFPA 101, the
AR is the Florida Building Commission under 553.77.

The Florida Building Commission has adopted the 2009 Infernational Residential Code, with Florida
specific amendments, 1o become the Flovida Building Code-Residential Secfion R302.2 contains
specific separation requirements for the constrociion of & fire resistant strochurally independent wall
between two “Towahouse™ unils.

SecHon “R302.2 Townhouses™ siates in pari:
“Each townhouse shall be considered a separate building and shall be separated by fire resistance rated
wall sssemblics meeting the requirements of R302.1 for exterior walls.

Ezception: A common 2-hour fire-resistance-raied wall assembly tested m accordance with
ASTM E 119 or UL 263 is permitted for townhouses if such walls do not contain plumbing or
miechanical equipment. . ®
Section “R302.2.4 Structural independence™ stales in part:
Refngs hersln sxoresssd arenotthe fonngd posilion ol fhe Rurlde Sigle Fis Marshel's Office
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- Florida Division of State Fire
Marshal

The Florida Fire Marshals and Inspectors Association,
“Organization” (§633.026)

Each individual townhouse shall be structiwally independent. . ™

Although the Florida Fire Prevention Code and the Florida Building Code are adopted under separate
statutory authority by the State Fire Marshals Office and ihe Florida Building Commnission, it was
clearly the legislative intent that the two documenis work together in regulating construction. There
are numerous references contained in FS 553 and FS 633 directing the Building Comumission and the
State Fire Marshals Office to coordinate their adoptions and consider the actions of the other body in
adopting the code. Specifically, the Florida Building Commission was directed to “coordinate efforts
to provide consistency between the Florida Bailding Code and the Florida Fire Prevention Code and
the Life Safety Code.” FS 553.779(1 (e} The State Fire Marshals Office is directed in FS 633.025(1)
to have the “The Florida Fire Prevention Code and the Life Safety Code adopted by the State Fire
Miarshal, which shall operate in conjunction with the Florida Buildme Code. .

In considening how the code shonid be applied in dealing with the design of the fire separation wall
separating two townhouse buildings, thers is no conflict between the Florida Pire Prevention Code and
the Florida Building Code. The codes are simply funcioning as intended by the legislature and the
NFPA 101 Techmical Commitiee. Where the guidance provided i MFPA 101 ands, the guidance
provided by the Florids Building Code picks wp to provide very specific darity as o the design and
structural requirements of a wall required to consider townhomes as separate butldings. The design
described by the requestor appsars to be consistent with the desipn specified in the Flovida Building
Code for the townhouses fo be considered as separate buildings and, therefore, not regulated by
Chapter 30 of NFPA 101.

! The Interpretation Conumittes belioves it is important to note that:

1. The provisions of the Florida Building Code-Restdential, regarding the design of townkouvse separation walls, are
consistent with the provision of NFPA 5000 Building Code for townhouse separation.

2. Theprovisions of NFPA 101 section 8.2.1.3 infers that a 2-hovr wall is appropriate to consider two differsnt types
of constroction as Pwo separate buildings. '

3. NFPA 13D, 20190 sdition now states in the bandbook commentary that “One of the freqrenily asked guestions
regarding NEFPA 13D & whether or not the document is appropriate fo-nee for multiple tovmhonses. . . “The
answer depends ot how the townhouses are desipned. If the townhowuses are constructed e accordance with the
Interrational Residential Code, ther the use NFPA 13D is appropriate.” NFPA 13D is the Standard for the
Instaliation of Sprinkler Systems in Ope-and Two Family Dwellings and Manufacturad Homes.

Ths references above are consistent with the mterpretation decision isszed by this committen.

Hulings horeih aexpressed are not ihe formal position of the Florida Siale Tie Mershels Uffcs
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Conmities Answer Submitted by,

Bart Wright, Chair
Informal Fire Code Interpretation Committee

Rulings herelh sxpresssd are not the formal posilion of the Flonids Stale Fire Marshal's Office
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' ATTORNEYS AT LAW AnpreW L. Powrr
*ALSC ADMITTRD TN GEORGIA
June §, 2013
Joff Atwater
Fiorida State Fire Marshall and Chief Financiatl Officer
200 East Gaines Sireet

Tallahassee, FL 32355-0341
Re: Complaint Related o Fire Safefy Issues at Campus Block FSU Project

Dear Mr. Atwater:

The Board of Architecture and interior Design {Board) has confracted with the law firm of Smith,
Thompson, Shaw, Minacci & Colén, P.A io provide investigative and prosecutorial services.
Enclosed please find a copy of documentation that was recently provided to us as a consumer
complaint. After review by the Board's architectural consultant, Jerry 1. Hicks, and discussion
with the Board's prosecutor, David Minaccl, it has beenh delermined that due to the Chy of
Tallahassee’s classification of the project as residential fownhomes (rather than apadments)
and since townhomes do hot require the involvement of a icensed architect for project design,
the Bosrd has no jurisdiction over this project or the patties involved,

We stilf have concemns that the actual use of the property as student apariment housing rather
than townhomes presents multiple life safety issues that have not been addressed and the
construction for which has not been included in the project. The documents included in the
complaint clearly show thal permitting of the project as townhomes is not consistent with tha
photographs and documentation related {o the proposed use. These 10 units sach have 4
bedrooms that will be ieased to individual students resulling in there being 40 individual
students living in these units with insufficient fire protection. Since these units are designated as
residential townhomes, they are not required to have an automstic fire sprinkler system. Also,
had this project been properly designaled as apariments, o licensed architect would have been
required for the production of the project design, which would have reguired the inclusion of life
safely fealures such as sprinkler systems, comprehensive parking design, and all the necessary
and required fire safety components.

It should be noted that both the City of Tallahassee and the engineer refer to this project as
student apartments although the City chose {o permit these units as townhomes. They are aiso
being constructed on one common parcel of land.

We respecifully request your review of these documents and the project site to determine what
measures are needed in order to implement the needed life safely plan which would be
consistent with this type of development.

Sincerely,
Mary Helena (M.H.) Allen

Investicator, Board of Architecture & Interior Design
Enclosures

3520 Thomasville Road, 4th Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32309 - 1:850.402.1570 £:850.241,0161
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